WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NORTH FLORIDA

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

5110 U.S. Highway 301 South
Baldwin, FL 32234-3608

P: 904.289.9100 F:904.289.9013

April 12, 2010

Emerson Raulerson

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, FL. 32256-7590

Re:  Trail Ridge Landfill A n VoL )
Methane Monitoring Results/1st Qtr. 2010

FDEP Permit # 0013493-010-SC
LD. #: NED/16/00033628

Dear Mr. Raulerson:

In accordance with Specific Condition #35 of the above referenced permit, enclosed please find
the 2*! Quarter 2010 Gas Monitoring Data for Trail Ridge Landfill. As indicated on the report,
there was no detection of methane gas at the site.

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this submittal, please contact
me at (904) 289-9506, or email at eparkerl@wm.com.

Respectfully Submitted,

g

Eric Parker, CH
Environmental Protection Manager
North Florida Market Area

cc:  Greg Mathes, Waste Management
Jim Christiansen, Waste Management
James Getting, Waste Management
Brian Dolihite, Waste Management
Chris Pearson, City of Jacksonville

Transmitted via email to Emerson.Raulerson@dep.state.fl.us
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TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL
QUARTERLY LANDFILL GAS MONITORING AND ACTIVITIES REPORT} § P 2: 03
2" QUARTER 2010

SIGNIFICANT ACTIVITIES

(1) Reguiar gas monitoring occurred on 04/12/2010 and is presented below. No gas was
detected.

GAS MONITORING RESULTS

Date Monitored: April 12, 2010
Analyst: Robby Litherland
Instrument Type: GEM 2000; Serial No: GM11061
e (Calibration Acceptable: Yes; Span Gas 50% volume, response 49.5%, adjusted 50%
Water Level Instrument Type: Slope Indicator; Serial No.:19802
Weather Conditions; 75°F, Sunny, Winds Northeast 10 Mph
Barometric Pressure: 30.03” Hg '

MON. TIME PRESSURE METHANE METHANE LIQUID LEVEL COMMENTS

POINT (inches w.c.) (% by Vol.air) (% LEL) (FT TOC)
, GP-06 1020 N/A 0 0 0.0’
, GP-07 1013 N/A 0 0 0.0°
(GP-08 1007  N/A 0 0 L 0.0°
(GP09 1004 N/A 0 0o 0.0’
¢ GP-10 1001 N/A 0 0 0.0’
;- GM-01 0832 N/A 0 0 N/A © Scale House South
" GM-02 0830 N/A 0 0 N/A Scale House North
/[ GM-03 0834 N/A 0 0 N/A Admin. Building
GM-04 0817  N/A 0 0 N/A 1* Floor Op’s
GM-05 0811  N/A 0 0 N/A 2™ Floor Op’s |

Comments: GP-are permanent probes; GM-are in structure locations




9

m’nsmm

- mamay £0-n9 3
\ ,\@i:l\\// //
........ - \ \ o
\ ) le
_\,
N / _ N\J
/ i 3
: ssanjonxas A3TTTOoRd /L ,\«
mmmmm . uT DPUTIAOITUON SED N A Vo
L] . _> ¢ i 3
w WW M GRGa FAYMINOLS ONESIX2 ! r
: nm : . \ /
wmmmm _ Voh T =
2x - - ! _ \
4138 s \
mmwm NOILYDOT ONINOLINOW SV  #0-WO eI e \
H mm ¥3GANN 380¥d SV Ot-dd puliigiiusiaoiiiny = —
s iy 380¥d SVO ¥ ) I |
{ §38
H n i . !
aN3O3T ‘
g |
= g 3
Ed @ 3 3 1 N
& m > " . ! ! |
(7] - l_. J = J
m © ] o l - -* -
] ! « _ __
WW o « < <l < - Am
il .
9 = [ T N T A 3
m > ~ *~ " | ! 1 E]
S8z | o _ g
_ R A A A g
w T t - ] H 1 - . “
{ | |
1 T S O O
218312 t | i ! i
HHHE _ | w | “
H L N | |
HHEL P 9 3 : g o
= - e “ =i @

EWOBALY

1334 COv = WONE
uzy =

FIVOS JIHAVYD

z

o TNTWHAWILLY -







@ Departmentof @
Environmental Protectlon_ |

: ' ' Northeast District Co
Jeb Bush : » 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 ' Colleen M. Castille

Governor Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 Secretary
- November 29, 2005

L: Chris Pearson

Operations Manager

Environmental Resource Management Department-
Solid Waste Division

1031 Superior Street

Jacksonville, FL. 32254

Re:  Trail Ridge Landfill
Cost estimates v
L. D. Number: NED/16/00033628
Permit Number: 0013493-010-SC
Duval County

Dear Mr. Pearson:

- The Department has received your letter; dated September 1, 2004 (an apparent typographmal
error), and received September 2, 2005, and has the following comments. Concerning your first
issue in which you request guidance on what estimate to provide, please be advised that the cost
estimates expected by the Department are for a one time final closure to reflect the cost to close
the facility during the time it is eXpected to cost the most, based on your operations and phasing
plan. If the Permittee walks away from the site, the Department expects to step in and close the
facility, rather than continue to operate and close the facility in phases as the facility is permitted
to do and is now doing. Of course, if the Permittee chooses to provide cost estimates covering
the cost to do the incremental closures, and they are more than the one time final closure cost, the
Department would not reject those estimates. '

Concerning your second issue as to what party should sign the Financial Assurance Cost
Estimate Form, the short answer is the Permittee. Based on FAC Rule 62-701.630(1), the owner
or operator is to provide cost estimates, demonstrate and provide proof of financial assurance to

. the Department and to follow the applicable requirements of that rule in providing these items.
Additionally, FAC Rule 62-701.630(1)(a) states the following: "Owner or operator” means, in
addition to the usual meanings of the term, any owner of record of any interest in land whereon a
landfill is or has been located and any person or corporation that owns a majority interest in any
other corporation that is the owner or operator of a landfill. In addmon to being the owner or
operator, the entity that provides the cost estimates, financial assurance, and supporting

. documentation, should also be the Permittee. In the case of the Trail Ridge Landfill facility, as
of the date of this letter, the operator and Permittee is Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.- The Department

~ expects the Permittee to provide and sign the cost estimates by December 1, 2005, and the
financial assurance by February 1, 2006.

“More Protection, Less Process” -

Printed on recycled paper.




¢ | Y )
Mr. L. Chris Pearson . ’

November 29, 2005 -
Page two

I hope this letter addresses and answers your questions.

If you have any comments concerning this matter, please contact Julia Boesch or me at the
letterhead address or telephone numbers 904.807.3356 or 904.807.3365, respectively.' '

Sincerely,

M[é%v

Emerson Raulerson, P. E.
Solid Waste Section

JB/mlM“L

cc Tom Clayton, Esq.




Department of
Environmental Protection

) Northeast District :
Jeb Bush 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 ' Colleen M. Castille
Governor Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 : Secretary

November 29, 2005

L. Chris Pearson

Operations Manager

Environmental Resource Management Department
Solid Waste Division

1031 Superior Street

Jacksonville, FL 32254

Re:"  Trail Ridge Landfill
Cost estimates
1. D. Number: NED/16/00033628
Permit Number: 0013493-010-SC
Duval County

Dear Mr. Pearson:

The Department has received your letter, dated September 1, 2004 (an apparent typographical -
error), and received September 2, 2005, and has the following comments. Concerning your first
issue in which you request guidance on what estimate to provide, please be advised that the cost
estimates expected by the Department are for a one time final closure to reflect the cost to close
the facility during the time it is expected to cost the most, based on your operations and phasing
plan. If the Permittee walks away from the site, the Department expects to step in and close the
facility, rather than continue to operate and close the facility in phases as the facility is permitted
to do and is now doing. Of course, if the Permittee chooses to provide cost estimates covering
the cost to do the incremental closures, and they are more than the one time final closute cost, the
Department would not reject those estimates. 1

Concerning your second issue as to what party should sign the Financial Assurance Cost
Estimate Form, the short answer is the Permittee. Based on FAC Rule 62-701.630(1), the owner
or operator is to provide cost estimates, demonstrate and provide proof of financial assurance to
the Department and to follow the applicable requirements of that rule in providing these items.
Additionally, FAC Rule 62-701.630(1)(a) states the following: "Owner or operator" means, in
addition to the usual meanings of the term, any owner of record of any interest in land whereon a
landfill is or has been located and any person or corporation that owns a majority interest in any
other corporation that is the owner or operator of a landfill. In addition to being the owner or
operator, the entity that provides the cost estimates, financial assurance, and supporting

. documentation, should also be the Permittee. In the case of the Trail Ridge Landfill facility, as
of the date of this letter, the operator and Permittee is Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. The Department
expects the Permittee to provide and sign the cost estimates by December 1, 20035, and the
financial assurance by February 1, 2006.

“More Protection, Less Process” -

Printed on recycled paper.




Mr. L. Chris Pearson
November 29, 2005
Page two

I hope this letter addresses and answers your questions.

If you have any comments concerning this matter, please contact Julia Boesch or me at the
letterhead address or telephone numbers 904.807.3356 or 904.807.3365, respectively.

Sincerely, 4 '

4//»/%[ <

Emerson Raulerson, P. E. -
Solid Waste Section

JB/mlNuL R

¢c Tom Claytoh, Esq.




| ~ Department of
"Environmental Protection

j Northeast District
Jeb Bush ' 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 Colieen M. Castille
Governor Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 Secretary

November 29, 2005

L. Chris Pearson

Operations Manager

Environmental Resource Management Department
Solid Waste Division

1031 Superior Street

Jacksonville, FL 32254

Re:  Trail Ridge Landfill
Cost estimates
1. D. Number: NED/16/00033628
Permit Number: 0013493-010-SC
Duval County

Dear Mr. Pearson:

The Department has received your letter, dated September 1, 2004 (an apparent typographical
error), and received September 2, 2005, and has the following comments. Concerning your first
issue in which you request guidance on what estimate to provide, please be advised that the cost
estimates expected by the Department are for a one time final closure to reflect the cost to close
the facility during the time it is expected to cost the most, based on your operations.and phasing
plan. If the Permittee walks away from the site, the Department expects to step in and close the
facility, rather than continue to operate and close the facility in phases as the facility is permitted
to do and is now doing. Of course, if the Permittee chooses to provide cost estimates covering
the cost to do the incremental closures, and they are more than the one time final closure cost, the
Department would not reject those estimates.

Concerning your second issue as to what party should sign the Financial Assurance Cost
Estimate Form, the short answer is the Permittee. Based on FAC Rule 62-701.630(1), the owner
or operator is to provide cost estimates, demonstrate and provide proof of financial assurance to

- the Department and to follow the applicable requirements of that rule in providing these items.
Additionally, FAC Rule 62-701.630(1)(a) states the following: "Owner or operator” means, in
addition to the usual meanings of the term, any owner of record of any interest in land whereon a
landfill is or has been located and any person or corporation that owns a majority interest in any
other corporation that is the owner or operator of a landfill. In addition to being the owner or
operator, the entity that provides the cost estimates, financial assurance, and supporting

. documentation, should also be the Permittee. In the case of the Trail Ridge Landfill facility, as
of the date of this letter, the operator and Permittee is Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. The Department
expects the Permittee to provide and sign the cost estimates by December 1, 2005, and the
financial assurance by February 1, 2006.

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.




Mzr. L. Chris Pearson
November 29, 2005
-Page two

I hope this letter addresses and answers yoﬁr questions.

If you have any comments concerning this matter, please contact Julia Boesch or me at the
letterhead address or telephone numbers 904.807.3356 or 904.807.3365, respectively.

Sincerely,

Mfé%m

Emerson Raulerson, P. E.
Solid Waste Section

swim i

cc Tom Clayton, Esq.



DEP Form # 62-701,900(28)

Form Title: Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form

patitment of Environmental Protection Effective Date:
Twin Towers Offide Bldg., 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 DEP Application No.

NOV 30 2005 (Filled by DEP)

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENRINANGIAIOASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM
NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JACKSONVILLE

Date: November 15, 2005 Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Trail Ridge Class | Landfill WACS or GMSID #: GMS3116P02787
Permit Application No.:  0013493-002-SC (Renewal of SC16-184444) Expiration Date: November 25, 2007
Facility Address 5110 U.S. Highway 301, Baldwin, Florida 32234
Permittee: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Mailing Address: Same as facility address

Latitude: 30°14'00"N Longitude: 82°02'30"W or UTM:

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Date Unit
Began Design Life of Unit
Accepting From Date of Initial
Phase/Cell Acres Waste Receipt of Waste
|-V 144 18-May-92 20 +/- Years
Total Landfill Acreage included in this estimate: 119 Closure 144 Long Term Care

The entire landfill less closed areas (25 Ac +/-), after Fill Phase 10 (the estimated worse case). _ '
(71.3 acres of top area and 47.7 acres of side siope)

Type of Landfili X Class | Class lll - ‘ C&D Debris

Il. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)

Letter of Credit* Insurance Certificate * Indicates
mechanisms that
? Performance Bond* Escrow Account require use of a
Standby Trust Fund
e Guaranty Bond* Trust Fund Agreement Agreement
Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District Southeast District
160 Governmental Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste, B200 3319 Maguire Bivd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr. 2295 Victoria Ave,, Ste. 364 400 North Congress Ave.
Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 Jacksonville, FL. 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

850-595-8360 904-448-4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100 ‘ 941-332-6975 561-681-6600



40 CFR Part 264 H as adopted by referenc’?ule 62-701.603, Florida Administrative Code sets I.he method of annual
Cost estimates may be adjusted using an inflation factor or be recalculating the maximum cost of closure in current dollars. Select
one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

x] (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment
Infiation adjustments using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is
derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its
survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the
previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850) 488-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: Dec. 13, 2003 (w/renewal application)
Latest Department Approved Current Year _Inflation Adjusted
$14,332,397.46 X 1.0200 = $14,619,045.41

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved . Current Year inflation Adjusted Annual

Annual Long-Term Care Cost inflation Factor Long-Term Care Cost
Estimate Estimate
$739,163.41 | X 1.0200 = $753,946.68
Number of Years of Long-Term Care Remaining: X 30 |
Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: = $22,618,400.26
L] (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this solid waste

management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my
professional judgment, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and

i nd comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other
:gfection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. It is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost
the; Department annuglly, revised or adjusted as required by-Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

£ \

/

___1i|zdlog

5’ mature of Wtor

Greg Mathes, Director of Landfill Operations

Name & Title (please type)
(904) 289-9100

Telephone Number

gmathes@wm.com

Mailing Address Owner/Operator E-Mail Address

(904) 642-8990 clemi@etminc.com
Telephone Number - Engineer's E-Mail Address

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)

Effective Page 2 of 11

R
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Nogas, Mary

From: Mathes, Greg [gmathes @wm.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2005 11:33 AM
To: Nogas, Mary

Cc: Boesch, Julia

Subject: - RE: trail ridge financial assurance

finan. assur.pdf

|

Mary. Thank you for the clarification. The signed Financial Assurance Form will be
delivered to your attention today. A copy of the unsigned form is attached. Trail Ridge
Landfill will deliver the financial instrument to Fred Wick w1th1n the 60 day. t1me perlod
with a copy to your attention. Again, Thanks, Greg. v

From: Nogas, Mary [mailto:Mary.Nogas@dep.state.fl.us]
Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2005 10:44 AM

To: Mathes, Greg

Cc: Boesch, Julia

Subject: RE: trail ridge financial assurance

Fred Wick just corrected me - You have 60 days, not 30 days, to peride the
financial instrument (regar@less of Department response).

-----0Original Message——f——.

From: Nogas, Mary '

Sent: Monday, November 28, 2005 6:47 AM

To: 'Mathes, Greg'

Cc: Boesch, Julia; Wick, Fred

Subject: RE: trail ridge financial assurance

My understanding of the procedure is that the Permittee is obligated  to
submit the financial instrument within 30 days of submitting the updated cost
estimate, whether or not any response from the Department. Fred, if I am
incorrect, please advise.

————— Original Message-----

From: Mathes, Greg [mailto:gmathes@wm.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2005 10:43 PM
To: Nogas,. Mary

Subject: RE: trail ridge financial assurance

Hi Mary.

I appreciate your ingquiry. Currently I am on vacation and will return on
November 30,2005. Trail Ridge Landfill will provide the Financial Assurance
and Post Closure cost estimate form to your office by December 01,2005 as we
are the permittee. We will work out the contractual obligation the City has
to Trail ridge Landfill Inc. directly with the City. It is my understanding
that once your office approves the cost estimate for closure/post closure

1



-~

care you will then notify ) .
Trail Ridge Landfill Inc. of the acceptability of the document. Trail Ridge
Landfill Inc. will then submit the appropriate instrument to the Tallahassee
Office (Fred Wick) with a copy to you. Please let me know if this is not the
correct procedure. ' Thank you for your patience and understanding in this
matter. In the event you need to reach me please do not hesitate to contact

me. My cell # is (904) 591-6113.

Greg.

————— Original Message-----

From: Nogas, Mary [mailto:Mary. Nogas@dep state.fl.us]
Sent: Monday, November 21, 2005 8:27 AM

To: Mathes, Greg

Subject: trail ridge financial assurance

before we send this -- did i misunderstand your position? <<CityInt$.doc>>



n Towers Office Bldg., 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

NOV 3 0 2003

“87ate OF FLORIDA FINANCI
DEPARTMENT OF ENV, PROTECTION
NOBTHEAST DISTRICT - JACKSONVILLE

Fate— " —"Novenber-15, 2005 Date of DEP Approval:

|. GENERAL INFORMATION:

(3455

‘ DEP Form # 62-701.900(28)
- Form Title: Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Ferm
ment of Environmental Protection Effective Date:

DEP Application No.
(Filled by DEP)

JAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Facility Name: Trail Ridge Class | Landfill WACS or GMSID #: GMS3116P02787
Permit Application No.:  0013493-002-SC (Renewal of SC16-184444) Expiration Date: November 25, 2007
Facility Address 5110 U.S. Highway 301, Baldwin, Florida 32234
Permittee: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Mailing Address: Same as facility address

Latitude: 30°14'00"N Longitude: 82°02'30"W or UTM:

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Date Unit
Began Design Life of Unit
Accepting From Date of Initial
Phase/Cell Acres Waste Receipt of Waste
|-V 144 18-May-92 20 +/- Years
Total Landfili Acreage included in this estimate: 119 Closure 144 Long Term Care

The entire landfill less closed areas (25 Ac +/-), after Fill Phase 10 (the estimated worse case).

(71.3 acres of top area and 47.7 acres of side slope)

Type of Landfill X Class | Class IlI C&D Debris
1Il. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)
Letter of Credit* Insurance Certificate * Indicates
mechanisms that
% Performance Bond* Escrow Account require use of a
/ Standby Trust Fund
Guaranty Bond* Trust Fund Agreement Agreement
Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District Southeast District
160 Governmental Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 3319 Maguire Bivd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 North Congress Ave.
Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7580 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

850-595-8360 904-448-4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100

941-332-6975 561-681-6600



A »> . v Y

“FF: Part 264 H as adopted by referenc&ule 62-701.603, Florida Administrative Code sets f.he method of annual .
Cost estimates may be adjusted using an inflation factor or be recalculating the maximum cost of closure in current dollars. Select
one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

] (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment
Inflation adjustments using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is
derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its
survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the iatest published annual Deftator by the Defiator for the

previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850) 488-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: Dec. 13, 2003 (w/renewal application)
Latest Department Approved Current Year Inflation Adjusted
$14,332,397.46 X 1.0200 = $14,619,045.41

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved Current Year inflation Adjusted Annual
Annual Long-Term Care Cost Inflation Factor Long-Term Care Cost
Estimate Estimate
$739,163.41 X 1.0200 = $753,946.68
Number of Years of Long-Term Care Remaining: X 30

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: $22,618,400.26

L] (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this solid waste

management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my
professional judgment, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and
long-term care .of.the facmty and comply with the requirements of Florida Admmlstrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701 630 and all other

oo

! { =" Signature gFOwnezl@perator

Greg Mathes, Director of Landfill Operations

Name & Title (please type)

(904) 289-9100
“r?‘N umber (afﬂx seal) Telephone Number

Florida Re sﬁa

14775 St ’Augustlne Road Jax. FL 32258 gmathes@wm.com

Mailing Address Owner/Operator E-Mail Address
(904) 642-8990 clemj@etminc.com

Telephone Number Engineer's E-Mail Address

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective Page 2 of 11




DEP Form # 62-701.900(28)

Form Title: Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form

@

oridaD¢partment of Environmental Protec!mn Effective Date:
\// "in Towes Of
(Filled by DEP)

Bldg., 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 DEP Application No.
NOV 30 2005 /3473
FINANGIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

STATE OF FL.ORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENV. PROTECTION

NPRIKIEAST DISTAGTermbBKEENB005E Date of DEP Approval: | : |

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Trail Ridge Class | Landfill WACS or GMSID #: GMS3116P02787
Permit Application No.:  0013493-002-SC (Renewal of SC16-184444) - Expiration Date: November 25, 2007
Facility Address 5110 U.S. Highway 301, Baldwin, Florida 32234
Permittee: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Mailing Address: Same as facility address

Latitude: 30°14'00"N Longitude: 82°02'30"W or UTM:-

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Date Unit :
Began Design Life of Unit
Accepting From Date of Initial
Phase/Cell Acres - Waste Receipt of Waste
-V 144 18-May-92 20 +/- Years
Total Landfill Acreage included in this estimate: 119 Closure 144 Long Term Care

The entire landfill less closed areas (25 Ac +/-), after Fill Phase 10 (the estimated worse case).
(71.3 acres of top area and 47.7 acres of side slope)

Type of Landfill | X Class | Class Il C&D Debris

Il. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)

Letter of Credit* Insurance Certificate * Indicates
mechanisms that
Performance Bond* Escrow Account require use of a
Standby Trust Fund
T Guaranty Bond* Trust Fund Agreement Agreement
Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District Southeast District
160 Governmental Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 3319 Maguire Bivd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Paim Dr. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 North Congress Ave.
Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 336198 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

850-595-8360 904-448-4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100 941-332-6975 561-681-6600




) iO CI-R Part 264 H as adopted by refere' Rule 62-701.603, Florida Administrative Code set’u the method of annual

Cost estimates may be adjusted using an T#ation factor or be recalculating the maximum cost of
one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

sure in current dollars. Select

Ix] (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment
Inflation adjustments using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
'changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is
derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its
survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the
previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850) 488-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: Dec. 13, 2003 {(w/renewal application)
Latest Department Approved Current Year Inflation Adjusted
$14,332,397.46 X 1.0200 = $14,619,045.41

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved Current Year ' Inflation Adjusted Annual
Annual Long-Term Care Cost inflation Factor Long-Term Care Cost
Estimate Estimate
$739,163.41 X 1.0200 = $753,946.68
Number of Years of Long-Term Care Remaining: X 30
Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: = $22,618,400.26
L] (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this solid waste
management fac y:have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities In my

Greg Mathes, Director of Landfill Operations
Name & Title (please type)

(904) 289-9100
Florida Registration Number (affix seal) Telephone Number
14775 St. Augustine Road, Jax. FL 32258 gmathes@wm.com
Mailing Address Owner/Operator E-Mail Address
© (904) 642-8990 | clemi@etminc.com
Telephone Number Engineer's E-Mail Address

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective : Page 2 of 11




Trail Ridge Landfill ’ ~ - | Page 1 of 1

Nogas, Mary

From: Nogas, Mary
Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 2005 11:43 AM
To: 'Burson, Al' - '

Cc: Mathes, Greg; Boesch, Julia; Raulerson, Emerson
Subject: RE: Trail Ridge Landfill

Your request for an extension to submit the annual cost estimates is acceptable to the Department. The City and your consultant
have been in contact with us, and it appears that the issues may need even more time than requested; please be aware that an
extension until December 1 is acceptable, if needed. :

----- Original Message----- : ~
From: Burson, Al [mailto:ABurson@wm.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2005 12:30 PM
To: Wick, Fred

Cc: Mathes, Greg; Nogas, Mary

Subject: Trail Ridge Landfill

Dear Mr. Wick:

Trail Ridge Landfill (I.D. Number GMS3116P02787, Permit # 0013493-002-SC) utilizes an escrow account for
financial assurance. The landfill is operated by Waste Management and owned by the City of Jacksonville.

In the past, the City of Jacksonville has submitted the closure and post closure costs for the landfill based upon
information provided by an independent engineer. The closure and post closure costs are due to the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection by September 1st of each year.

Even though Waste Management has agreed with the information provided by the engineer, the City of
Jacksonville has expressed some concerns about the closure amount. Because of this, the annual financial
assurance documentation will not be submitted by the September 1st deadline.

On behalf of Trail Ridge Landfill, Waste Management is requesting a one month (to October 1, 2005) extension to
submit the financial assurance documentation to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection. Waste
Management is working with the City of Jacksonville to resolve this issue as soon as possible and submit the
appropriate documentation.

If additional information is required, please feel free to contact me at aburson@wm.com or at (386) 984-6608.

Al

Ei ole0.bmp @ olel1.bmp

Al Burson

Environmental Protection Manager
North Florida

& (386) 984-6608

9/21/2005
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'DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION | SEP ()2 2005

Interoffice Memorandum
mm OF L’ﬁﬁ‘DA

WINIL—NV H«“\”Wﬂ k‘
NORTHEAST DISTAICT - JACKSONVILLE
ONVILLE

NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JA

TO: Fred ‘Wick — M8 4565

THROUGEE Mary Nogas, PE. \k

' FROM: 4P Julia Boesch
Solid Waste Engineer

DATE: October 13, 2004

SUBIECT: . Trail Rxdgﬂ.andﬁﬂ
. RmzwofﬂzcﬁnmalmmceAnnnalCostAdjusumnm
Permit No. Permit Number: 0013493—010-50 ,

. The Department has completed review of the cost estimates (copy enclosed for your files)
provided on August 23, 2004 (dated :Augnst 12, 2004) to comply with the requirements.of
—-) Florida Administrative Code Chapter 62-701. The following cost estimates have been woved :
, fcrtbeanbjectiaczhty (2004 cost estimates): ) _

Closure Constrnction Cost Estimates - $14,332,397.45
Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimates - $739,163.41
Total Lang-Term Care Cost Estimates - $22,174,902.21 (30 years)
The following is for your informatian: ' ¢
Applicant name: Tyail Ridge Tandfill, Inc. '
Contact person: Greg Mathes
Title: District Manager '
Phone mumber: (904) 289-9100
gt
Enclogures

; - ce:  Chris Pearson, City of Jacksonville
- Jusnitta Bader Clem, England Thims & Miller

CEEE LICHISYT dH’
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s . . - ) | Zaom Tike: Homplel Anciaca Coe, Builasie Ercs
Florida Department of Environmental Protection Bhuatos D
“Twin Towess Offico Bhig. 2650 Blair Simn Road, Telkbisace, FL 32999-2400 DEP Apptiontion No.
Sty ven

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: August 12, 2004 Date of DEP Approvak
L GENERAL INFORMATION: o

Facilty Name: Trall Ridge Class ! Landfil WACS or GMSID % GMS311 :
Permit Application No.: @@ . {Renewal of Sc18-1'84444i Expiration Datia: 25,
Faciiity Address 5110 U.S, Highway 301, Baldwin, Florida 32234 ]

T Inc, ) )

Permiites: Trail Ridge Landffl | '
‘Malling Address: 8ame as-fa__x_:_l_ng address
Lattuge: 30°14'00°N Longitude: 82°0230"W or UM .

Solld Waste Disposaj Units Included in Esfimate:
Date Unit

’ Began Design Life of Unit
Accepting From Datis of Inktial
Phase/Cell Acros ‘Waste . : of Waste
1V 44 oMay-@ D+ Years ~

————t—— e————naie-gingetny -
e ————— m ’ S ———
S ————— S ————— P ———————
Total Landfill Acreage inciuded in this estimate: : 118 Closure 144 Long Term Care

The entire lancill less closed ansas (25 Ac-+/-), after FIl Phase 10 (the estimated worsa cass).
{71.3 acres of fop area and 47.7 acres of side siope)

Typs of Landfl X ___Cassl __Classil C&D Debris

1, TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)

Latter of Credit® : insurance Certificate * indicates
. : mechanisms that
— Performance Bond* X ____Escmw Account .. requirsusp ofa
: y Standby Truat Fund
(Guaranty Bond™ , ________ Trust Fund Agreement Agresmant
i 160GownmaniCaver  TH0D Beymewdows Wy, Mie B200  SVPMegureihd.Be 252 NO4ComuiPeksOr. 2206 VichrioAve.Pip.300 . ANl ConremAv. s
T pamscpleFL 3204 JeckeonvOn, Fi. 32256-T000 Odlonsio, Fl. 22097 o, 1L 2013 PatMysts, B AN0T-3001  Uaip Pen Shagh, M. 33491
. Su3am-000

SEO5US-2300 $04-448-4300 407-004-7688 BaTH-S100 044-322-8078 o

DEEE 13Cy3ISHT dH
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Cont estmates m-yuudpmumm infation factor orbg mclmlaﬁgthema:dmuﬁ costofdomm In cument dolars. Selact
mdmmammmm

) xJ {a) inflatlon Factor Adjustmant
Inflation adjusiments usiyg an Inflafion factor may only be mads whert a Departmant.approved clasura coat setimats exists and no
charpes have ocourtad.in fhe faclily operation which wauid necessitzte modification to the clostire pian. Tha inflation factor is
derived from-the most recant implicit Piice Deflator for Gmss Nasficnal Product publiahed by the 4).S. Deparirnent of Commerce In Its
survey of CurrentBusiness, The inflalion factor I3 the result of dividing the iatest publshed annual Deltator by the Defiator for the
provious yeer. The Inflation facter may 2lsp be cbiained from ihe Soikd Wasts Financisl Coordinatar st (650) 488-8300.

This adjustment is based an the Department approved dosure cost estimate dated: Dec. 13, 2003 (w/irengwel application)
Latest Departmant Approved , ~ Current Year Inflation Adjustsd

-$%4,120,588.83 . - X 10160 . = $14,332.397.46

nb'.mmnmmm‘mmwmmmmmmam

Latest Department Approved Current Year Inflation Adjusted Annual
Annual Long-Term.Care Cost infiation Factar _ long-Temm Cars Cost
$728.230.81 X 10150 _ = ____$73916341
. Number of Yaars of Long-Term Care Remaining: X 30
r—-) | " Infiation Adjusted Long-Tenm Care Cost Estimate: - 2217480221
- (b) Recalcuiate Estimates (see section V)
IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This Is o cerfify that the Financlal Asstirance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering featuras of this.soiid wasts

4 management faciiity hizve been examinad by me and foumd in conform to enginesring principies appicable to such facktiss. In my

H professional jydgment, the Cost Estimatys are a biue, comect and complete repressntation of the financial Sabifiies for closing and
mmmof!nmuummmwummmmmfmx Ruls 62-701.830 and all cther
demndu.mdm«hcsundm ahw«mmﬁn MMM

Bader Clem, P.E.
.. - Home & Tiia (plegae ype)

Florida Reglstmﬁonﬂumbsr {affix geal) . Telephons Numbsr
4ﬂ58tAuggsﬂ:1eRoad Jax. FL 32258 Shrispcolnet
{0 eeam0 geni@otmipcoon
DEP FORM 62-701.800(28)

ﬂ* c ~ OEEE 13r¥3asy dH
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Inurmmhehmunonpnhnn '

NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JACKSONVILLE
TO: Fred Wick ~MS 4565 |
- THROUGH: L&uybkma&fuay ?:3 -
FROM:  fulia Boosch 8

| Solid Waste Engineer .
DATE:  Augngt 20, 2003
SR ARgﬁawafﬂwfﬁmmmﬂAmmnmmc}mnmﬂCbmzh&nnmmB

Permit No. 0013493-002-SC ’

lme;kpmnmthEqmnﬂbmdnmhwcfﬂpcmnﬂﬁymmsGmpyax*xaﬂﬁrymmﬁh@)'
- provided.on August 19, 2003 to comply with the tequirements of Florida Administrative Code -
Chmurﬂbﬂn.Ihcﬁmowmgcmnuﬁnmmsmwebamqmmmmdﬁxﬂmsumaxﬁxﬂny]zXB

cost estimateg): ‘
ctive Ilan | .
Closure Constraction Cost Estimates - § 14, 120, 588.63
. Aomal Long-Term Care Cost Estimates - § 728, 239,81
Total Long-Term Care Cost Estimates - $ 21, 847,194.15 (30 years)
'Hmﬁﬂbwhgkﬁxymnhﬁm&uhm '

cc; ChﬁsPuumnucmyofhmhmuﬁnn
--nmﬁﬂaBaerhm;IhghndTh&mn&Lﬁmn

dEEE 13rd3SyT dH ‘
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-

= engllind-Thimy & hillar, Inc.
== gngland-Thim) & Millar, In
=< England-Thimy & ninc.
{/
MENGﬂNEEﬁE * PLANNERS » SURVEYCRS <+ LANDBCAPE ARCHITECTS . b
Augnst 19, 2003 . James E. England, PE. CEO
. Ooupiss C. Millar, P£., Prasident
N Hugh Mathews. PE. Exsa. V5
Josaph A. Tarwer,
Jusnitta Sader Clam, PE. VP,
: Scotz A Wiid, PE. PEM, VP.
Ma. Mary C. Nogas, P.E. P A ok A PE VP
‘Waste Mensgement Section Bryan R. Steuat, V..

Department of Environmental Protection

=ELECT RECEIVED

inancial Assurance Cost Estimates
FDEP Permit No. 0013493-002-SC AUS 19 2003
ET&M No. ED2-025 . __STATEOF R
L : o
arfBE O ROm

Dear Ms- Nogas: . DISTRICTJAX
On behalf of Trail Ridge Landfill, Fnc. and the City of Jacksonville, we hereby submit the N
Financial Assarance Cost Estimate Form for 2003 for the referenced facility, in accordance -

" with Rule 62-701.630(4)(a), F.A.C. Please note that thess cost estimates are based upon the

2002 Finanial Assurance Cogt Estimates provided to the Department in the Second Permit
Rencwal on September 25, 2002 and updated on December 13, 2002, ,

If you have any questions regarding this informatian, please fesl free to givems a call.

Mark Behel

14778 BT, AUGUETING RO. ¢ JACKBONVILLR, L 3Z2EBR + Teau [(B804) BA2-ERAED * Fax: (RO4) S48-S4A08

OEEE L3r¥3sY1 dH 0S:6 SO002 80 un

?’.‘t"- ‘




Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towen Office Bldg., 2600 Blair tose Road, Tallsbassos, FL £1399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM .

Date; _August 18, 2003 , Date of DEP Approval:
L GENERAL MNFORMATION:

Facillty Name: Trall Ri 1 Landfill - WAGS or GMSID # GMS116P02787
Permit Application Nb: oo—"ﬁq1 %.-sci‘“ enewal of SC16-154 Explration mm'ﬁ'avem‘ ember 25, 2002

Facility Address 5190 U.S. H 30
Psrimittea: . Trail o Land
Malling Address; - Same as faclity addrass

Latitude: 30°14:00°N . Longlude: 82°02'30"W or UM .

Solld Waste Disposal Units included in Estimate:

naieUnn ' o
Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initiaf

,‘ Recsiotol Waste _ -
20 +i- Yeats

Ik
HIH!EI%%

1l
]

Total Landfil Acreage Inciuded in this estimata: © 119 Closure 144 LongTerm Care

The entire landfill less closed areas (25 Ac +~), after il Phase 1otmﬁasﬂmatadwmssma).
{71.3 acres of {op area and 47.7 acres of side siope) - ,

Type of Landfil X _ Ciasst __Class (Il C&DDebris -~ .-

TYPEOFFINANGIALASSURANOE Docuusm {Check Typs) | o
Letter of Crecitt | Insurance Cestificats  eindicaies

p———————

- Guamnty Bond* Trust Fund Agreement

.mwm mlqu,u.m - 3319 Mugutre Bhvit, B, 282 3504 Cogoanst Paim Dr. 2285 Viciora Ape, Hin. 584 ummm
-~ Penencols, . 32501-5T04 Jwiasormila, B, 322607600 " Ovimdo, A, 320838787 Tampe, FL. 29810 Fort Mysrs, FL. 33001-388 - MMMBM
S50-805-8350 D04-448-4300 4073047258 B13-744-3100 m-uum 8600

w S T pgee 13rdasy dH



» ¥

-

ﬂmmmﬂamymn@u@tmﬂmmmmm ot
cwu&mmymujwmmmwwammmmmudmmmm Seloct

ane of the methads of cost estimata djustment below.

x3 (a) nflatlon Factor Adjustment
Infiation adjustments using ah inflation factor mayy anly be mads when @ Department approved closure cost estimate exdsts and no
"changes have ocsurred In the facliity operstion which would paceesitate modificstion to the ciosure plan. The inflation tector i
derivad from the most racent implict Price Defixior for Gross Nalional Product published by the U.8. Department of Commaerce in its
survwy of Cusrent Business. The inflation facior Is the tesult of dividing the labrat prbiished annual Deflator by the Deflatar for the

previous ygar, mmmmmmmmmmmmmn@m . '

This adjustmant is based on the Department approved dosure cost estimate datad: Dec. 13, 2003 (wirsnewal appiication)
Latest Department Approved Current Year ' Infiafion Adjusted
. $13,980,780.82 X 1.0100 = _ $14,120,588.63

This adjustmant is based on the Depaﬂmentappmvadbnymwamstssﬂmab dated:

Latsst Department Agproved Cutrent Year inflation Adjusted Annusl
Annual Long-Tem Care Cost nflation Factor Long-Tem Cars Cost
$721,020.51 X 1,0100 = $728.230.81
Number of Years of Long-Term Care Remaiting: X 30
Inftafion Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: = __ S2184740415 (-
3 (b) Recalculats Estimatas {s0e section V)
IV, CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This'Is to cartify that the Financial Asaurence Cost Esttmies pertaining to tha engineering features .of this solid waste

managamant faciity have bean sxamined-by me.and found to conform 1o engineering principles appicable to such facitties, Inmy
professionsl judgment, the Cost Estimates am a e, comect and complete repressetation of the financial Babilities for closing and
wmmwmmmmmmwdm«mmmnmmmhmmea-m.emwuomu :
mmawmwmmmmmuh Staiis of Flurida. lthmdusmdlluth ancial Assutance Coust

Lhris Pearson, Operations Manager

Name A Titié (please type)
(604) 6304593

Telephans Numbar

14775 St Augustine Road, Jax. FL 32258

Mailing Address
{804) 842-8980

- @ T OEEE 13C¥3SUT dH

“Talephons Number
DEP FORM 62-701.800(28)
Effactive
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" DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Interoffice Memorandum

| NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JACKSONVILLE
TO: Fred Wick b |
THROUGH: Mary Nogas, PE.

FROM: FiliaBoesch ¢
| Sofid Wiste Engineer

DATE: Angust 18, 2003

SUBJECT: Trail Ridge Landfill
RxwmwsfﬁnE&mmmﬂAmmnmmzAmnmﬂCmﬁAdmﬂnmnm

Permit No. 0013493-002-8C

—

Thcrkpmnmuuhmcumghmdnmmwcfﬂmcmn:ﬂmMMs(umyammmaiﬁrynmﬁhssﬂmnmﬁon
September 26, 2002 with revised pages, 3-6, snbmitted on December 16, 2002, with the permit renewal
qmﬂuauonamiuummqﬂywnh&wtapm:uwmmakammaAdammmnmyeCkﬂbClmpﬁrGZJMI The

ﬁﬂhmnmemnammmusmwahxnqummmdﬁwﬁwsmvamﬁmﬂmr
Active Class ] Landfill
(HmnuzChmmnmﬂnnCkmebﬁnmus-SJBJBOJBO$2
Annmﬂlnngﬂhnn(kmeCmnlhﬁnmh5-$7ZLﬂzﬁsl
lbuﬂlnngﬂhnn(hme(}mwnkﬂnmnm $ 21,630,885.19 Cﬂkwmmﬁ :

Theﬁﬂawmgmﬂxymnuﬂxmmmm

Applicant name: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Contact person: Greg Mathes

Title: Distcict Manager

Phone number: (904) 289-91G0

MCN:mbl

Enclogyres

cc:  Chris Pearson, City of Jacksonville
Jugnitta Bader Clem, England Thims & Miller

DEEE 13radsy’ dH
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Fiorida Depuriment of Environmental Protection
Twin Towen omnu;.mahkmm Tallahwinss, FLL 323002400 DE® Axglicaion No.

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

' Date: August 19, 2002 Date of DEP Approva:

| 2 GENERAL lNFORMATlON'

Faclity Name: Trad Rldgg | — WACSorGMSID#: SMs3116ra2rer
Pemmit Application No= 00334 Lsa-ooz-scmemwaldsms-mmz _ Expiration Date: November 25,

Faciity Address - 3110 U.S. 301, Baidwin, Florida 22234 , —
Parmitiea: Tl R did, inc. | | e
Mailing Addrass: _s“amegs lity address

S Latitude: 30°14'00°N Longiuds: 82°02°30°W @ UM -

- Solid Wasts Dizposzal Unlts Included In Estimate:

* Date Uni :
Began Design Life of Unit . _
\ ‘ Accepting ancel Dat; of initial = =
2 Thase/Cell Acrag Waste pt of Waste o
. _ 144 18May-02 ‘

-V 20 +£ Yoars .-

i

. Total Landfil Acieags included in this estimats; 119 Closurs 144 __iong Term Care

Tha entire landfill less clased areas (25 Ac +/), amarFmeasemmmasﬂmatedworsa case).
(71.3 acres of top area and 47.7 acras of side siops)

Type of Landfill —X__ Classli . Cass Il ‘ C3D Debris

i IL.TYPEOF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Chock Typs)

Letter of Cradit* _ insurance Certificate + *indicaes
' . mechanlsme that
- Performancs Bond” X Escrow Account require use of a

‘ . Standby Trust Fund
Trust Fund Agreament Agresment

Guaranty Bood"

Boulhwest Dianiot Soum Diskrick Soulvenct Dieiey
/04 Cocont P s, 2206 Vickode Ave., Bla. 304 OB Congumive. .
Tumge, AL 23818 mw—-.n.m n-mn-auam s

$13-744-2160 $43-233-078 . Bevaatene

S e
ogee L3c¥asy dH sq?; BD** :




' mcmmmauawwummﬁa-mmmmmmcum
&m&ﬂmﬂumqwaawmwuwmlﬂﬂﬂmhmwu¢umahmmuhamnhmmmﬁddhmnhun'mﬂmnn&mﬂ

ynd%mmﬂnh#mmuhwhuWﬂmmumu

€y 3 (a) inflation Factor Adjustment
» inflaSion adusiments using 2n Inkation tactor may oaly be made whan:a Department appraved closure cost estimate axista snd no

changas have octximed in the faciiity operation which wauki necessiiats modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is
+lerived from the most recent fmplictt Price Defiator for Groas Nutionsl Product published by the U.S. Depariment of Cammarcs inits
sutvay of Cument Business., The inflation factor i the result of dividing ths latest published annual Dediator by the Deftator for the
pravious yesr. The inflation factor may aiso be abtained trom the Sciid Waste Financlal Coondinetor at (850} 488-0800.

1. Tis adjustmant is based on the Dapartment approved closure.cast sstimats dated:

Latest Depariment Approved Curerit Year | inflation Adjusted
; X = |
: This.adjustment s based on the Department approved long-tarm cars cost estimate dafed: .
Latast Department Approved Cument Year - Infiation Adjusted Annual
Annual Long-Term Care COSt inflation Factor Long-Teamn Care Cost
.:; ' x o=

: * Number of Years of Long-Term Care Remalning: X

B inflation Adjusted Lang-Term Care Cost Estimats: =

| X3 (b] Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER |

Thisis fo cectify thet the Financial Assyrance Cast Estimatas periaining to the enginearing festures of this solld weste
managament facilty have besh examinad by me snd found-o confonm 1o enginsering principles applicabla to such faciiies. in rry
i profsssional fudgmnt, the Cost Estimates & & ins, comect and complete representation of ths inancisl Bbillies for ciosing and
© loniHarm cane of the facllly and somply with the requirernants of Florida Adminisirative Code (FA.C.), Ruta 62-701.530 and af ottier
i mdmmwwwm and siatutis of the Stats of Fiorida, [t Is understood that the-Financial Assurance Cost

HOMSRMnNmM(aMx seal)

- 4775 St. Augustine Road, Jax FL32258 cliisp@ooinet
i Maﬂlng Address Owner/Operator E-Mail Address -
w. .-Tglephone Numbst Englneer's E—Mni Address
DEP FORM 82-701.900(25)

OEEE 13rd3syn dH
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’ V. RECALCULATE ESTIMATED c:.oﬁ COSTS : '
: hhmwhhmmmmewmmuhqmmmmm
{' * Thind Party Estimata/Quots must bs provided for sach item {
- Costs must be for a fhird party providing all matarials and labor ‘
‘ESCRIPTION NI QUANTITY UNITCOST TOTAL
i 1. Proposed Monttaring Wills (Do not Include wells slrsady in sxistencs)
‘The manitaring weils have baen Installad as part of cperation.
O EA —_ 5000
zswunmwmmmenmanummﬁ: o
Excavation CY. NA 0 $0.00 3$0.00
¢ Piacement and Spreading sY | 575980 —— 5089 (s) .__$570.200.40
: . Compaetion cY 0 $0.00  $0.00-
T includad with Placement and Spreeding ’ .
: Off-Sits Materia! cy. 0 $0.00 $0.00
included gs part of aperation
b Delivary cY 0 $0.00 $0.00
R included as part of Placemsnt and Spreading _ ,
Subiotal Monitoring Wells: $570,200.40
" 3 Cover Materia) (Barrler Layerk
of-Stts Clay ey 78,858 $1600 () _$1,184.340.00 €2
3  Synthetics - 40 nll sY 345,002 $3.105 [0 _$107181088
: Synthetics - GCL sY NA ) $0.00 8000
Synthetics - Geonet 8y NA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Synthetics - Other sY N 0 _$0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Batrier Layer Coyer: 850.66
© 4.Topsalk
Ofi-Stte Material (gand) % 115,034 se.z7
Oft-Stte Material {top soll er 268,043 $1200
Dalivery - cr 0 _$0.00
Included with matedal
P Spread oy 8 $0.00
: Inchuded with material .

Subtotal Top Sof Cover:

" d. Linit prics basad upon Bid prioss fom RLB. Baker Canstrucian, Inc. receivad Apsil 7, 2000 for Third
by an infiation tactor of 1.02 for 2001,
. DEP FORM 82-701.900(28)
Effsctive

Unit prics basad upon Bld prices fom B.B. Baker Consiruction, Ine, necelved F
12-20 and mukipied by sn infistion facter of 1.02 for 1688, 1.01 for 1229, 1.016 for

' DEEE L3C¥3ASHT dH

7, 1987 for Clasurs of Side-Slope Unite 1.4 and
and 1.02-for 2001,




: ’ DESCRITION

)

i DEPFORM62-701.900(8) o AR
i1 Effectve ' - -Pagedof11’

. .

TOTAL

" B.Vegefstive Layer:
Sodding sy 575,860
Hydroseading AC 0
Included with sodding

Fartitzar AC
Included with sodding

Mulch

$1.87 (a) _$1,077,04520
$0.00 $0.00

$000 $0.00

&

mum-‘
NA 0 ___ $0.00 $0.00
0

- Othet - 8Y NA .. $000 - $000 "
Subtotal Vegetative Layer: $1,077,045.20

8. Stormwatar Control System: |
Barthwaork 415 $571 () __$48,048.65
* Grading C 0 $000 $0.00
Inchdled with Earttwark |
Piping 4240 39045 () __ 38363520
Ditches NA 0 $0.00 . $0.00

$000 . _ $0.00
£0,00 3000

55 $550000 [b) __ $308,000.00
.881 $16.00 (b — e o \776.00

Subtotal Stormwater Cantrots: $1,400,480.85

(-]
+

N/A

Bems
Control Structures |

Other Tanace Drains
Underdrain

NA

R E R LG og g

7. Gag Confrols: Passive ’
Wels EA NA 0 EO‘_QO . $0.00-
Plpe and Fittings ' LF NA i) ' $0.00 . $6.00

Manftoring Probes EA 0 $0.00 S _$0.00
The gas monttoring prabes have been nstallsd, S
0 ' _ 8000 $0.00

N8PE&/TIe V requirsments
' Subiotal Passive Gas Controls: ) $0.00

8, Unkt price based upen Bid prices from_R,B. Baker Sonatruction, Inc. meeived Al 7, zooogermmcomm'xmm

and incraased by an inflation factor of 1,02 for 2001, : _
b. Unitprce based upen Bid prices from R.B. Baker Construction, ine. recelvad Octobar 19, 2001 for Incramsnial Closure

DEEE L3C¥3s” dH
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_ DESCRIPTION , QUANTITY TOTAL
8. Gas Control: Active Extraction _
Traps EA 5 ‘s_;,fae.oo (a) $15.680.00
Sump EA ' $0.00 $0.00
. instalied during operation
Flate Assembiy EA 1 $138,828.67 (a) $138,.828.87
_ Flame Arrastor EA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Instajlad during operation
Mist Eliminator EA’ 0 $0.00 - $0.00
-Instailad during operation o -
Flow Metsr EA 0 $0.00 $0.00
3 thstalled during operation » -
v Blowass EA 0 _50.00 30.00
Included with the Flare Assembly '
| Collsction Systsm )
- g :g: and Fitings z.l; 7.000 ___$25.00 ((g; 000.00
oo and Fitiings - 1,500 ~ 330,00 X
s 10" Pipes end Fittiogs ~ LF e ¢ W— Y ) x
' Other ) S ' .
P : ControlValves  EA g ‘ gﬁmxum ® $18.000.00
r Wells (44 wols @ 140 FT.) . FT . 100. ®)
: Well Hoad Assembly  EA & - TFo00 ® !
: Subtotal Active Gas Exiraction: $1,1
}.Smﬂy&stam: - The:sacurily system was installed as part of ths ocperation. : ‘ (——j
. Fencing - ©LF - 9 : $0.00 $0.00 )
% Gate(s) EA 0 8000 o .S000
Sinis) EA 0 _s000 . 3900
P Ditches - LF 0 $0.00 —_—0.00
3 - Subtatal Security Svstem: —_—3000
10. Englnsexing:
) Closure Plan Repart LS 1 $70,000.00 _____$70.000.00
e mudlnn CIoeum Parmtt
i lndudedlnCardﬂcaﬁmobesure ) ’ o
Lo NSPS/THe V Alr Permit LS g $0.00 _$0.00
v A Title V Alr Permit has bean lssued T ‘ e
i Final Survey Ls 41 $60,000.00 $60,000.00
, ‘ Cartification of Closure 1S 1 _$20,000.00 __$20,000.00
x Other (Dstal) ~ - o
. - s : 0 $0 0.00
Construction Drawings L3 1 E‘n‘,ﬁ 00 000.00 .
B . Sublotal Engivesring: - _$400,000.00
& Unk prioe haaad upon BK pice rom BB, Bakier Canstrsotion, Inc. mcaivad on June 29, 1968 for ponatnictinn of Phass (-
i GasMansgement system and mutipilad by an nBation kactor of .01 mma,iosauzommmmmm, e
?: b. Unit price baisad upon Bid privas from R.R. Bakar Construciicn, Ing. received October 19, 2001 for wmmmucbwnmmmw&n v :
N DEP FORM 82°701.800(28) .
L Effectve Pupadft'

256 S002 8O

geEee L3ry3syTl dH
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11. Profeesional Services @ -
: Contract Management _Qualily Assurance A
coo Rata/Mr . _ Hours s Rate/Hr  Hours LS _ Total
ff".;”".\)ﬂ.s. Supervisor 3125 104 $13,000 §10500 _ 100 $10,500 $23,500

| St Engineer  ___$0 o TT§5  _S6500 1200 _37BO00 SO0

Office Enginasr $100 208 _$20.800 $90.00 _ 400 _$38,000 $56,808
On-Site Techniclan  _$75 1300 _ $67,500 $40.00 4800 _$192000  __$289500 _

i Other (Explain) o . ' . | .
Clerical : 24 : 4
Expenses _— - $10,000 I $10,00D

GUANTITY UNIT COST___TOTAL
1 $8500000  __ $85,000.00
Subtotal Professional Services _____ $528824.00
Subtotal of 1-11 Above: o $11.34048.1

DESCRETION (NIt
LS

Quality Assurance Testing

12 Contingancy . 18 %ofToml : $1,701,807.22

P | - | Closing Cost Subtotal: $13,045,655.37

Mobilizatisn/Dernoliflization (5.0% of Construction Cast) __$520,771.21
Wasts Tirs Facilty (100 tons at $102 per ton) (@ ‘ | $10,200.00

Matarials Recovary Eacillty _ N/A . .00
Soeclal Wastes ‘ L SE0000.00

" isachets ment Modication A

I
H

Other - Bords (1.0% of Construction Casts)
Erosion cgn‘tml,(dm eonstruction)

Subiotal She Specific Costs: $835125.45
TOTAL CLOSING COSTS: $13,860.780.82

a. Based upan-Treil Ridge Landfi Inc.'s ciament ot 10 handie wasts itre liposal.

et

i

f.~  DEP FORM82-701.900(28)
- Effective

'OEEE 13rd3asy dH
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VI, ANNUAL COST FOR LONG-TERM CARE (Check Term Length)

5\@&: 20Years __X 30 Years Other 4 _
See 62-701.800(1)a.1., 82-701.820(1), 62-701.830(3)a. and 82-701.730{11}b. F.A.C. for required termlanath.
For landfills certified closed and Department accenteéa ar the remaining long-term cara length as "Oth
and provide years rsmaining.
' ** Third Party Estimate/Quote must be provided for sach em
** Costs must be for a third parly providing all material and labor
Aﬁmhmmnmubeaﬁumuw.Ammhadadeenmnm&mﬁwﬂ“hmsnﬁnmdﬂuammambﬂuw
"~ Sampiing
Frequency *  Number of :
Dascription aaummm) . Wals &mmwam¢ : $/Year
1. Groundwatar Moniioring (62-701.510(8), and (8)(a}) ) .
Morithly 12 o __. _$0.00 $0.00
Quarterly 0 $0.00 $0.00
SembAngual 2 37 $346.80 (a)(c) _$25,868.20 )
Annual 'y $0.00 $0.00
Other . _
Blennial Report "0.5 1 $5200.00 = _ $2,800.0(
Seml-Annual Report 2 ] $3,750:00 - 500.00 (b) ..
Backgreund - 020 a7 $1,053.66 (a) (c) ;7, 708 %)
' B | Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring: ,560.28 o
2. Surface Water Monioring (62-701,510(4), and (8)(b1) ,
D Monthly 12 o__ $0.00 $0.00
Quartsrdy 4 0 _$0.00 $0.00
Semi-Apnual® 2 $313.14. (8) () ﬂg
b s«ﬁ4mnwuummtndmmuuMhmouﬁwabrmmwmmgmmmt
 Annual 1 0 $0.00 " $0.00
: _ Skl Surface Water MORRarng: "F‘% 12
;5 3. Gas Manitoring
Monthly : 12 0 $0.00 $0.00
Quadsdly 4 0 $3878 (o) _$1,55040
- Semi-Annual 2 0 | $000 - $0.00
Annual 1 - S0 . 8000 $0.00 |
Semi-Annual Report 2 o sasé.g 1,30000
Subtotal Gas g ) (~}
L, 2. Inciudes sampling and ansiysis. .
B b. Wcludss all reperting (groundwter, surface watar and feachate).
P <. ‘Unit cost for 2000 has bean multiplied by an inflation fector of 1.02 for 2001.
¢ DEP FORM 62-701.900(28) 5
i . Elfecivea - , : , . A

€S

DEEE L3ry3suy1 dH
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v g e

et siaoe o

@

~Samping

Frequency
: _va.enistr.)

Nurmber of
Locations

‘$Location/Event

3w

Monl'hly
Quarterdy

- Sen-Annual

Annual
Composits

12 .-

4
2

4. Leachate Monltoring (62-701.510(5), {8)(b) and §2-701.510(8))

(=]

[_.

$0.00

$0.00

$344.76

$830.28

Subtotal Leachate Monitoring:

{a)

(@

$0.00

$0.00
$1,379.04

$0.00
$3,321.92
$4,700.16 -

RIPTION

__UNIT

GQUANTITY

Collection Pipss
Sumps, Traps
Lt Stations
Claaning
Tanks

Impoundments

Liner Repalr
Sludéa Remaoval

Aeration-System
Flpating Mrabrs

Sﬁ(iyAeraton

Disposal

Off-8ite -

") mmmmm

N

L

_ - 1000 galions :
(Inchudes Transportation and Disposal)

5. Leachate Colaction/Treatment Systoms Maintenance
’ Maintenance

Siibtotal Lsachate Collection Maintenance 7

$0.00
$0.00
$30,000.00
$0.00

$000
$30,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

" $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

s @ 5 o 12605

156,848.08

@) mmmmmusﬂsnmmwn-mnandmwnmm
© Mmmwmmmmnwmmmmmmmm o

DEP FORM 82-701.900(28)

DEEE L3ICHISHT dH
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8. Leachate Collection/Treatment Syslems Operations

Operation ' Hours SHour Totwl [
P.E. Supervisor HR 104 _$2688 (b) 2,/7254

On-Ste Engirieer HR 0 $0.00 50.00
Office Enginear HR 0 $0.00 $0.00
On-Sita Tachnicien HR 418 $1920 @) $7,967.20
Matorigls . L8 | 0 $0.00 ___$0.00
Sublotal Leachats Collscton/Traatment System Maintenence & Operation: $10.750.84
! 7. Maintenance of Groundwater Monioring Wells  Assume replacement of one well per year. _
Mianiioring Wells LF 1 $5,852.80 (a) S5AE280
x Replacsment EA a__ 5000 $0.00
2 Abandovment EA 0 _ 3000 8000
; - _ Subiotsl Groundwater Moniioring Well Maintanance: 858280
| TEScRPTON ORI GUANTITY __ ONITCOST —_ ANNUAL GOST

~

8. Gas Systam Maintenance  Assume $30,000 per year for all maintsnance. (__..

2 $0.00 ‘ $0.00
$0.00 8000
$0.00 $0.00

© g Veots
Blowers
Flaring Units

PpeoEg

Matears, Vaives $0.00 | $0.00
Compressors $0.00 $0.00
; Flame Arrestors $0.00 30.00

o o o lo o |o

$0.00 $0.00

"Suhtolanassystam: ____$30,000.00
8. Landscape ' ' ‘ ' .

W 23454 (%) ___ $3636920

, 156 $203.31 (a). ___$45463.05

Subtotal Larxiscaps Mairtansncs - ___Ssies22s

™~

Operation S

|
& B

Fertiltzing

b . . i
& Annusl cost for} 997 was.mutiplisd by an inflation fector of 1,02 for 1868, 1.01 for 1889, 1,015 o¢.2000 and 1.02 for 2001. £ 3
b. Labor rales includs direct and Indimct Jabor costs, including bemlits, etc. The 1967 rates wers mulipied by an ifiation facior of 1.02 or e

1898, 1.01 for 1898, 1.015 for 2000 and 1.02 for 2001, e

! DEPFORM 62-701.900(28)
- Effective ,

DEEE 13r¥3su’ dH




.. 'DESCRIPTION QUANTITY ~ANNUAL COST
:. 10.Erosion Control & Cover Maintenance | .
, Sodding sy g 15,004 $1.87 {a) $28,057.48
~ Regrading | sy . 15004 $0.90 (a) ___ $14863.95
: includad with Sseding, Sol ' |
Liner Rapar sy = 7.502 $3.105 (b) $23,203.71
: Inchuded with Sead!ng.ﬁoil . . .
. Clay cY " 2,501 $15.00 (c) ____ $37,515.00
. Subtotal Erosion Control and Cover Maintanance: $103,720.15
* 2% of the 155 acre landfil - S T
** 1% of the 155 acre landfil
©° 11.5tonn Water Managsment System Maintsnance | . .
5 COnveyama Maintenance LS - 1 $4.906.20 (n) $4.908.20
Dich Clearing F 10,400 o $1.08 (a) $11,024.00
) Subtotal Storm Water Systam Mainfenance: $15,830.20
12 Security System Maintenance A Assume $10,000 per year for afl maintsnance.
Fences LF -
7 Gate(s) EA
iy seny B - ‘ ; —
> Subtotal Security Systen: $10,000.00
L1 43, Uttites s - 1 $42.728.00 (o) ___ $42.72.00
include Leachate Pumps, ‘Blowers, Lighting, efc. T
14. Adminlstrative -

e P.E. Supervisor HR 2,080 $2868 () $55,452.80
. OnSheEnginesr HR g | $0.00 50.00
; Office Enginger e HR $0.00 , $0.00
On-Site Techniclan -~ - HR | 8,320 $1920 (d) __ $158.744.00
Other (Explain) 0 $000 $0.00
5 Sublotal Administratve: ____§215,196.80

" 15. Contingency %cofTotal = NA 0 | $0.0D . ___80.00

Subtatal Contingancy; : $0.00
b. Based Toxdursd/Two Skies, 40 mil HDPE Unar. wmeszapmmuysobwmrmmmwm
L n' ‘m. il
-3 um_pdm-um mmmmwm,mmm:u.mmumm Closize Construsiion.

conls,
of 1.02 for 1968, 1.01 for 1889, 1.015 Tr 2000 snd 1.02 for 2001.
o wmmmmmauusa.m ,

 DEP FORM 52-701.500(28)
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16. Site Specthic Costs (oxplain) ~ _UnicCosts

Subtotal Administrative: ‘ $0.00 -

ANNUAL LONG-TERM CARE COST (3/Year) . $T21,029.51
NUMBER OF YEARS OF LONG-TERM CARE . 30
_ TOTAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($) " $21630,885.19

{,  DEPFORM 62701.900(25) S
s Effective Paga 1ottt .

CEEE LIACAUISUT dH - $5:6 So0e2 BD'U”



) DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

. Interoffice Memorandum

NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JACKSONVILLE
TO: ' Fred Wick M5 5/.;'4-1’

] ‘THROUGH: Mary Nogss, P.E]
FROM:  SamL?P

Solid Wasts
DATE: " March 1, 2001 N
SUBJECT: Trail Ridge Landfill

» . ReucwofthemealAssnranchnnualCo&tAd}mm [ Lo e
SR | Pexmuit No. 0013493-002-5C L Sl

A " The Department has completedmew of the cost estunates (copy mclosedforyourﬂes) mwd on
hr - Augnst 31,2000, submitted to ;nmplywﬂhﬂaemqtmmentsofﬂendaAdmmwanvaCochhaptu
=) 62-701. The following cost estimates have been approved for the mibjest facility:

ILa _ I o
Closure Construction Cost Estimates - $14,933,272 |
Amnual Long-Term Care Cost Estimates - $ 770,104

Total Long-Term Care Cost Estimates - § 23,103,120 G0 years) _

Ea Thefdﬂowingisforynmiﬁfomaﬁoxi:
~ Contact person: Greg Mathes
S Title: District Manager
Phone number: (304) 289-9100
" MCNembl
Enclosires

cc:  Chris Pearson, City of Jacksonville
v Juanitta Bader Clem, England Thims & Miller

DEEE 13CY3SHT dH’




EAagt7]

IR e e e e, e

B s TR T T

o o
o e

WA 'RECEIVED

AUG 31 2000

STATE OF FLORIDA -
DEPT. OF ENY, PROTECTION

Ms. Mary C. Nogas, P.E.

- Solid Waaste Bection

Department of Environmental Protection
8928 Beymeadows 'Way, Suite B-300
Jacksonville, Flozida 32256-7890
Reforence:  Trail Ridge Landffil
Financial Responaibility
D‘SP Pam.iﬂ!mbu 0013483-002-SC

Daa:Ms.Nogaa:

signed
Financial Responsibility Docanentation.

Emh&nmqueﬁmauguﬁngmhdwnmmhﬁmpﬁuem&ubmma
call . .

 Sincerely,

NOTHEAST DISTRICT—AX

UEEE L3C¥3ISHT dH

5110 U.S. Highway 301, Scuth
Baldwin, FL 322343608

{904} 289-9100

(99?) 289-9013 Fax

'mmm&wcmu of our Permit, we are emcloaing two (2)
mmmammwdwmm

-~

A‘I’IAII. RIDOR LANDPFILL, IRIC. '




Trail Ridge Landfill | Page 1 of 1

Nogas, Mary

From: Burson, Al [ABurson@wm.com]

Sent:  Wednesday, August 31, 2005 12:30 PM
To: Wick, Fred

Cc: Mathes, Greg; Nogas, Mary

Subject: Trail Ridge Landfill

Dear Mr. Wick:

Trail Ridge Landfill (I.D. Number GMS3116P02787, Permit # 0013493-002-SC) utilizes an escrow account for
financial assurance. The landfill is operated by Waste Management and owned by the City of Jacksonville.

In the past, the City of Jacksonville has submitted the closure and post closure costs for the landfill based upon

information provided by an independent engineer. The closure and post closure costs are due to the Florida Department
of Environmental Protection by September 1st of each year.

Even though Waste Management has agreed with the information provided by the engineer, the City of Jacksonville
has expressed some concerns about the closure amount. Because of this, the annual financial assurance documentatlon
will not be submitted by the September 1st deadline.

On behalf of Trail Ridge Landfill, Waste Management is requesting a one month (to October 1, 2005) extension to
submit the financial assurance documentation to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection. Waste
Management is working with the City of Jacksonville to resolve this issue as soon as possible and submit the
approptiate documentation.

If additional information is required, please feel free to contact me at aburson@wm.com or at (386) 984-6608.

Al

Al Burson

Environmental Protection Manager
North Florida

2 (386) 984-6608

24 aburson @wm.com

9/1/2005




e Department of‘
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

_Colleen M. Castille
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Secretary

May 9, 2005

Mr. Kevin Stork

City Controller

117 W. Duval Street, Suite 375
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re: GMS 3116P02787 - Trail Ridge Landfil
GMS 3116M10016 - North Duval Landfill
GMS 3116M10002 - East Duval Landfill

Dear Mr. Stork:

| reviewed the fiscal year end 2004 Independent Auditor’s Report submitted to demonstrate
financial assurance for the above referenced facilities. The September 30, 2004 escrow balances of
$786,465 for North Duval Landfill, $336,145 for East Duval Landfill and $25,195,731 for Trail Ridge
Landfill adequately meets the funding requirements of Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.). Therefore, the above referenced facilities are in compliance with the financial assurance
requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C., at this time.

-If you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8732.

»Sincerely,

el ol

Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

FH

cc: Fred Wick, DEP/TLH
Mary Nogas, DEP/JAX

Visit our Web Site: http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swir/

Printed on recycled paper.



o .
Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Bullding v
jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road MS 45 Collgen M. Castite-
Governar } : Tallahassee, Florids 323992400 Séerotary
May 3, 2005

bar. Kovin Btork

City Condrolier.

117 W, Duval Street, Suite 375
fackzﬂm e, Florida 32269

Re GMS 31 1@%3?8? - T8l Ridge Landfil :
GMS 3116M10016 - North Duval Landfil
GMS 3118M10002 - East Dwa Landiil

Doar %é!r Storks

i reviewed the fiscal year end 2004 Independent Auditor's Report submitied to demonstrale
 financial assurance forthe above referenced facilities. The 3a@aemﬁer 30, 2004 escrow
balancas of 786,465 for North Duval Landfili; $335,145 for East Buva i bahdfilhand $25,185.731
* for Trall Ridge Landfill adequatsly mests the funding requirements of Rule 62-701.630, Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Therefore, the above referenced facilities are in compliance with
the financial assurance requirements of Rule B2:701.830, F.A.C., at this time.

in future audits, please specify where the restricied cash in the landfill management escrow
actount is deposited. The audit doss not clearly state that the funds are on deposit with the State
Board of Administration, a bank or trust operation. Please be aware that these funds may not be
part of the City's: pooled investments. They may be part of the City's pooled cash-as long as the
funds are restricted cash deposits in an interest bearing account with a financial institution as
referenced above. - If you have any questions, please contact me at g&ﬁ&} 245-8732.

Sincerely,

‘ j F’aﬂk%{;mok

Ervironmental Specialist
- Solid Waste Section

FH

ooy Fred Wik, DEP/TLH
Mary Mogas, DEPUAX
Ernst & Young, JAX

Visitour Web Site: bupy/www.dep stae fl usfwaste/caregories/swity

“Maris Prowciion, ey Procesy




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Interoffice Memorandum

NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JACKSONVILLE
TO: Fred Wick — MS 4565
THROUGH: Mary Nogas, PE.\N

FROM: “4® Julia Boesch
Solid Waste Engineer

DATE: October 13, 2004

SUBJECT:  Trail Ridge Landfill
Review of the Financial Assurance Annual Cost Adjustments
Permit No. Permit Number: 0013493-010-SC

. The Department has completed review of the cost estimates (copy enclosed for your files)

provided on August 23, 2004 (dated August 12, 2004) to comply with the requirements of
Florida Administrative Code Chapter 62-701. The following cost estimates have been approved
for the subject facility (2004 cost estimates):

Active Class I Landfill
Closure Construction Cost Estimates - $14,332,397.46
Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimates - $739,163.41
Total Long-Term Care Cost Estimates - $22,174,902.21 (30 years)

The following is for your information:

Applicant name: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Contact person: Greg Mathes

Title: District Manager

Phone number: (904) 289-9100

MCN:jb:ml (Y\Q/

Enclosures

cc:  Chris Pearson, City of Jacksonville
Juanitta Bader Clem, England Thims & Miller



Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Bldg., 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

DEP Form # 62-701.900(28)

Form Title: Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form

Effective Date:

DEP Application No.

(Filled by DEP)

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

August 12, 2004

Date:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name:

Date of DEP Approval:

Trail Ridge Class | Landfill ‘

Permit Application No.:

0013493-002-SC (Renewal of SC16-184444)

Facility Address

5110 U.S. Highway 301, Baldwin, Florida 32234

WACS or GMSID #: GMS3116P02787

Expiration Date: November 25, 2007

Permittee:

Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.

Mailing Address:

Same as facility address

Latitude: 30°14'00"N

Longitude: '82°02'30"W

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Acres

Phase/Cell
144

-V

Total Landfill Acreage included in this estimate:

or UTM:

Date Unit
Began Design Life of Unit
Accepting From Date of Initial
Waste Receipt of Waste . -
18-May-92 20 +/- Years
119 Closure 144 Long Term Care

The entire landfill less closed areas (25 Ac +/-), after Fill Phase 10 (the estimated worse case).
(71.3 acres of top area and 47.7 acres of side slope)

Type of Landfill X

Class |

Class Il

Il. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)

Letter of Credit*
Performance Bond*

Guaranty Bond* -

Northwest District
160 Govemmental Center
Pensacola, FL. 32601-5794
850-595-8360

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200
Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590
904-448-4300

Insurance Certifi
X Escrow Acéount

Trust Fund Agre

Central District Southwest District
3319 Maguire Bivd., Ste. 232
Orlando, FL 32803-3767

407-894-7555

Tampa, FL 33619
813-744-6100

3804 Coconut Paim Dr.

C&D Debris

* Indicates
mechanisms that
require use of a
Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

cate

ement

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
561-681-6600

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL. _33901-3881
941-332-6975



[}

%90 CFR Paﬁ'264,H -as adopted by refereu’n Rule 62-701.603, Florida Administrative Code ‘setgh the method of annual

Cost estimates may be adjusted using an inflation factor or be recalculating the maximum cost of closure in current dollars. Select
one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below. “

x] (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment
Inflation adjustments using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is
derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its
survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the
previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850) 488-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: Dec. 13, 2003 (wirenewal application)
Latest Department Approved ' Current Year Inflation Adjusted
- $14,120,588.63 X 1.0150 = ‘ $14,332,397.46

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved Current Year : Inflation Adjusted Annual
Annual Long-Term Care Cost Inflation Factor : Long-Term Care Cost
Estimate Estimate
$728,239.81 X 1.0150 = ~ $739,163.41
Number of Years of Long-Term Care Remaining: X 30

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: $22,174,902.21

1 (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this solid waste .
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my
udgment, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and

i{e fac_ility arj%d;v comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other
rotection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. It is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost
the Department annually, reyjsed or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

A

8 / 19«107/ Sighattre of Owner/Operater

Chris Pearson, Operations Manager

Name & Title (please type)
(904) 630-4593

Telephone Number

14775 St. Au;;ustine Road, Jax. FL 32258 chrisp@coj.net ,
Mailing Address Owner/Operator E-Mail Address -
(904) 642-8990 clemj@etminc.com

Telephone Number Engineer's E-Mail Address

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28) ‘
Effective : Page 2 of 11
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
Solid Waste Division

Disposal Operations

September 1, 2004

Ms. Mary Nogas, P.E. — o
Supervisor — Solid Waste Section i gome g v o =
Florida Department of Environmental Protection | - W,\M Y
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B-200
Jacksonville, Florida 32256
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RE: Trailridge Landfill ‘m:-—;«».w
\ DEPARTME ATE OF FLORIDA
D NORTHEAST B OF vy PROTECT
car Mary, LEAST DISTRICT -JAC!(SOE&%TE
W A2

Thank you for meeting with Tom Clayton of our Office of General Counsel and me today
on such short notice. During our meeting we raised two issues, both of which require
additional information or consideration prior to resolution. It is my understanding that if
we provided you with some financial data you would provide us with a response.

Further, [ understand that Trail Ridge Landifll, Inc. had requested a thirty-day extension
on the filing of the Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form for 2005 and that you would
grant the extension. Thank you for granting the extension to Trail Ridge Landifll, Inc.
You indicated that you would address our two issues so that the Fmanmal Assurance Cost
Estimate Form could be filed within the time of the extension.

Issue one, dealt with what financial estimate should be used on the Financial Assurance
Cost Estimate Form for closure costs. I have been advised by our permit holder that in
the past we have been submitting an estimate based upon a one time closure cost Copies
of the form for 2001, 2002, 2003 and 2004 are enclosed for your review.

As you know the permit is somewhat unique in that it requires 1ncremental closures The
costs for the four incremental closures to date are as follows: ‘

Mo./Yr.: Acres: Actual Costs:

07/02 4 $1,140,809
12/97 12 $1,569,240
04/95 23 $606,041

- 02/94 5 $738,700

Copies of the documentation supporting these numbers is also enclosed for your review.
The average cost per acre based upon the incremental closure costs is in excess of the -
cost per acre based upon one time closure costs.

444 East Duval Street, Suite 200  Jacksonville, Florida 32202
~ Telephone: (904) 630 - 4185  Fax: (904) 630 -4191 Web: www.coj.net

Recipient of the 2001 Governor's Sterling Award.



September 1, 2004
Ms. Mary Nogas, P.E.
Page 2

Section 62-701.630 F.A.C. provides in part that the estimated total cost of closure shall
be “...for the time period in the landfill operation when the extent and manner of its
operation make closing most expensive.” In light of this language we are uncertain as to
what estimate should be reflected on the Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form. We
appreciate you agreeing to provide us with guidance on this issue and look forward to
receiving your advice. '

‘The second issue dealt with what party should sign the Financial Assurance Cost -
Estimate Form. The form itself has the following language under the signature line

~ “Signature of Owner/Operator”. As the city is the owner and Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. is
the operator we are uncertain as to whom should be the signator. The only guidance we
could find on this matter is the language in the permit wherein on page 8, paragraph 11, it
states that, “The Permittee shall annually adjust the closure cost estimate for inflation
using Form 62-701.9000(28).” This would lead us to understand that Trail Ridge
Landfill, Inc. is the proper signator of this form. Again, we look forward to receiving
your direction on this issue. '

Again, thank you for meeting time with us on short notice, we look forward to hearing
- from you. '

Sincerely,

7

Chris Pearson

Cce: A. Wood -
J. Eggleton Davis
T. Clayton Esq.
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'ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
Solid Waste Division

Disposal Operations

August 19, 2004
Mary Nogas, P.E.
Solid Waste Section

- Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B-20
Jacksonville, FL. 32256 : '
Dear Ms. Nogas,

Enclosed please find two sealed originals of the 2002 Financial Assurance Cost
Estimates for Trail Ridge Landfill as estimated by England, Thims & Miller, Inc.

If you have any questions, please contact Chris Pearson at 630-4185 ext. 241.
Sincerely,

Scé -~ ga/\/a/

Administrative Assistant

SB

Enclosures

“pc: Chris Pearson
File

444 East Duval Street, Suite 200  Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Telephone: (904)630 -4185 Fax: (904) 630 - 4191 Web: www.coj.net

Recipient of the 2001 Governor's Sterling Award
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August 12, 2004

Mr. Chris Pearson
City of Jacksonville

- Department of Solid Waste and Resource Management

140 W. Monroe Street, Suite 200
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill

2002 Financial Assurance Cost Estimates

ET&M Project No. E02-025

Dear Mr. Pearson:

SURVEYORS .

s = Englqnd Thim) & mniler, Inc.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

Principals

James E. England, P.E.. CEO
Douglas C. Miller, P.E., President
N. Hugh Mathews, P.E., Exec.. V.P.
Joseph A Tarver, Exec., V.P.
Juanitta Bader Clem, PE.. V.P
Scott A. Wild, P.E., PSM, V.P
Samuel R. Crissinger. CPA, V.P
Robert A. Mizell, Jr, PE., V.P_.
Bryan R. Stewart, V.P.

AIG 28 2008

“GTATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTIENT ¢5F BNV, PROTECTION
NORTHEAQT BIFTRICT - JACKBONVILLE

On behalf of Trial Ridge Landfill, Inc., please find herewith three (3) signed and sealed
copies of the 2004 Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for Trail Ridge Landfill. Please
sign and submit two (2) copies of the estimates to the Flonda Department of

Environmental Protection.

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call.

Sincerely,

ND, THIMS & MILLER, INﬂ

ool _(om

-

a Bader Clem, P.E.
icd, President

Attachment
cc: Greg Mathes
Mark Behel

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE RD. * JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 *

RECEIVED
ERMD/Solid Waste Division

AUG 18 2004

TeEL: (804) B842-8880 °* Fax: (804) 646-248B5
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Solid Waste Financial Resp'bility » Waste Management » F lorida.partment of Envi... Page 1of1

" :/,Vrz?s,%ga}-:gfne m@fggé Solid Waste Financial Responsibility Highlig_hts
# Petroleum & ®» Ruyles & Related
Storage . lLaws
Systems ® Forms
# Solid and - % Cost Estimates
Hazardous . ® Provider
Waste -~ Companies
*» Waste % Facility Lists:
Cleanup # Landfills
» C & D Debris
Disposal
Information Eacilities
®? Data’ # Waste
¥ Forms ' Processing,
b News o C&D
» Ppublications ¢ To minimize the threat to public health and the environment, Ee?clin;
and Reports Solid Waste Financial Responsibility requirements were Waste Tire,
* Rules " adopted in 1984 to secure the proper closing of solid waste and Soil
“ management facilities operating in the state of Florida. When Treatment
; demonstrating proof of financial responsibility, owners or . Facilities
Navigation - operators can choose from a list of approved financial . Workshop
# Site Map - mechanisms that best meet their individual needs. The dollar HHOTKSHop
% Search Waste ~amount of financial assurance required is directly tied to the
Management current department approved closure cost estimate. Our
" primarily responsibility -is full compliance with all solid waste
- financial assurance requirements. This is accomplished by
: providing any assistance necessary to facility owners and
. operators as well as provider companies attempting to meet
rule requirements.

i *Current Year Inflation Factor: 1.015

For information requests or document submittal, please
contact: .
Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
(850) 245-8732 FAX (850) 245-8811

i
H

) Last updated: June 10, 2004
Bureau of Solid & Hazardous Waste #850-245-8707 MS #4550
Division of Waste Management #850-245-8705 MS #4500
2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Questions & Comments Form
DEP Home | About DEP | Contact Us | Search | Site Map

http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swir/default.htm o 8/12/2004



. : . DEP Form # 62-701.900(28)

Form Title: Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Effective Date:
Twin Towers Office Bldg., 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 DEP Application No.
(Filled by DEP)
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM
Date: August 12, 2004 Date of DEP Approval:
1. GENERAL INFORMATION:
Facility Name: Trail Ridge Class | Landfill WACS or GMSID # GMS3116P02787
Permit Application No.: 0013493-002-SC (Renewal of SC16-184444) Expiration Date: November 25, 2007 -
Facility Address 5110 U.S. Highway 301, Baldwin, Fiorida 32234
Permittee: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Mailing Address: Same as facility address
Latitude: 30°14'00"N Longitude: 82°02'30"W or UTM:
Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:
Date Unit v
Began Design Life of Unit
‘ ‘ Accepting From Date of Initial
Phase/Cell Acres Waste Receipt of Waste
1-V 144 18-May-92 20 +/- Years
Total Landfill Acreage included in this estimate: 119 Closure 144 Long Term Care
The entire landfill less closed areas (25 Ac +/-), after Fill Phase 10 (the estimated worse case).
(71.3 acres of top area and 47.7 acres of side slope)
Type of Landfill X Class | Class Il - ] C&D Debris
Il. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)
Letter of Credit* Insurance Certificate * Indicates
mechanisms that
Performance Bond* X Escrow Account require use of a
: , - Standby Trust Fund
Guaranty Bond* , Trust Fund Agreement - Agreement
Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District ) " Southeast District
160 Governmental Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 North Congress Ave.
Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach, FL. 33401

850-595-8360 904-448-4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100 941-332-6975 561-681-6600
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45 &R Part 264 H as adopted by reference‘ule 62-701.603, Florida Administrative Code sets fo’we method of annual
3 Cost‘es‘tim‘ates may be adjusted using an inflation factor or be recalculating the maximum cost of closure in current dollars. Select
one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

x] (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment
Inflation adjustments using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is
derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its
survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the
previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850) 488-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: Dec. 13, 2003 (w/renewal application)
Latest Department Approved . Current Year Inflation Adjusted
$14,120,588.63 X 1.0150 = $14,332,397.46

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved Current Year Inflation Adjusted Annual
Annual Long-Term Care Cost Inflation Factor Long-Term Care Cost
Estimate _ Estimate
$728,239.81 X 1.0150 = $739,163.41
Number of Years of Long-Term Care Remaining: X 30

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: $22,174,902.21

[ 1 - (b)Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certlfy that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this solxd waste
management faclllty have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facllmes In my
professmnal ]udgment the Cost Estlmates are a true, correct and complete representatlon of the financial liabilities for closing and

/’/

Signattre of Ownef/Operator o~

Chris Pearson, Operations Manager

Name & Title (please type)
: e (904) 630-4593
Florlda Reglstratlon Number (affix seal) Telephone Number
14775 St. AuguStine Road, Jax. FL 32258 chrisp@coj.net
Mailing Address Owner/QOperator E-Mail Address
(904) 642-8990 clemj@etminc.com
Telephone Number Engineer's E-Mail Address

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective Page 2 of 11



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Interoffice Memorandum

TO:
THROUGH:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JACKSONVILLE
Fred Wick --MS 4565 |

Mary Nogas, P.E. Q\‘\}

Julia Boesch 1543 _
Solid Waste Engineer

August 20, 2003
Trail Ridge Landfill

Review of the Financial Assurance Annual Cost Adjustments
Permit No. 0013493-002-SC

The Department has completed review of the cost estimates (copy enclosed for your files)
provided on August 19, 2003 to comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code
Chapter 62-701. The following cost estimates have been approved for the subject facility (2003
cost estimates): ) '

Active Class I Landfill

Closure Construction Cost Estimates - $ 14, 120, 588.63

Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimates - $ 728, 239.81

Total Long-Term Care Cost Estimates - $ 21, 847,194.15 (30 years) »‘

The following is for your information:

Applicant name: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Contact person: Greg Mathes

Title: District Manager

Phone number: (904) 289-9100

MCN:jb:ml

Enclosures

cc:  Chris Pearson, City of Jacksonville
-Juanitta Bader Clem, England Thims & Miller
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FESa=S ENGINEERS * PLANNERS ¢ SURVEYORS * LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
Principals

August 19, 2003 James E. England, P.E.. CEO
Douglas C. Miller, PE,, President
N. Hugh Mathews, P.E., Exec.. V.P.
Joseph A. Tarver, Exec., V.P.
Juanitta Bader Clem, PE.. V.P.
Scott A. Wild, P.E.. PSM, V.P.

- Samuel! R. Crissinger, CPA, V.P.
Ms. Mary C. Nogas, PE Robert A. Mizell, Jr.. PE, V.P.
Waste Management Section Bryan R. Stewart, V.P.

Department of Environmental Protection
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200B
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Reference:  Trail Ridge Landfill
2002 Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
FDEP Permit No. 0013493-002-SC
ET&M No. E02-025

Dear Ms. Nogas:

On behalf of Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. and the City of Jacksonville, we hereby submit the
Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form for 2003 for the referenced facility, in accordance
with Rule 62-701.630(4)(a), F.A.C. Please note that these cost estimates are based upon the
2002 Financial Assurance Cost Estimates provided to the Department in the Second Permit
Renewal on September 25, 2002 and updated on December 13, 2002.

If you have any questions regarding this information, please feel free to give me a call.

Sincerely,

EN ND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.

a Bader Clem, P.E.
ViceWPresident

Attachment

cc: Chris Pearson
Greg Mathes
Achaya Kelapanda
Mark Behel

14775 ST. AUGUSTINE RD. ¢ JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 ¢ TeL: (804) 542-89890 ¢ Fax: (804) 6846-8485
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. E DEP Form # 62-701.900(28)
Form Title:; Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form
Florida Department of Environmental Protection Effective Date:
Twin Towers Office Bldg., 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 DEP Application No.
(Filled by DEP)

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: August 18, 2003 Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Trail Ridge Class | Landfill WACS or GMSID #: GMS3116P02787
Permit Application No.: 0013493-002-SC (Renewal of SC16-184444) Expiration Date: November 25, 2002
Facility Address 5110 U.S. Highway 301, Baldwin, Florida 32234 )
Permittee: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Mailing Address: . Same as facility address

Latitude: 30°14'00"N Longitude: 82°02'30"W or UTM:

~ Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Date Unit
Began Design Life of Unit
Accepting From Date of Initial
Phase/Cell Acres Waste Receipt of Waste
|-V 144 18-May-92 20 +/- Years
Total Landfill Acreage included in this estimate: 119 Closure 144 Long Term Care

The entire landfill less closed areas (25 Ac +/-), after Fill Phase 10 (the estimated worse case).
(71.3 acres of top area and 47.7 acres of side slope)

Type of Landfill X Class | Class Il C&D Debris

Il. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)

Letter of Credit* Insurance Certificate * Indicates
mechanisms that
Performance Bond* X Escrow Account require use of a
‘ Standby Trust Fund
Guaranty Bond* Trust Fund Agreement Agreement
Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District ’ Southeast District
160 Governmental Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 3319 Maguire Bivd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr. - 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 North Congress Ave.
Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

850-595-8360 904-448-4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100 941-332-6975 561-681-6600
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40 CFR Part 264 H as adopted by reference i 62-701.603, Florida Administrative Code sets fort| 'method of annual

.-Cost estimates may be adjusted using an inflation factor or be recalculating the maximum cost of closure in current dollars. Select
one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

Ix] (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment
Inflation adjustments using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is
derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its
survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the
previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850) 488-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: Dec. 13, 2003 (w/renewal application)
Latest Department Approved Current Year Inflation Adjusted
$13,980,780.82 X 1.0100 = $14,120,588.63

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved Current Year Inflation Adjusted Annual
Annual Long-Term Care Cost Inflation Factor Long-Term Care Cost
Estimate Estimate
$721,029.51 X 1.0100 = $728,239.81
Number of Years of Long-Term Care Remaining: X 30

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: $21,847,194.15

] (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this solid waste

management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my
professional judgment, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and
long-term car(\e‘qf'the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other
Department og‘lén /i nmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. It is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost

L

miited to the Department annually, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701 .63/0(21 , F.A.C.

A L= N\
e Bighature of Owner/Operator
0 Pkl /19 /03
uaniitta Bader Clem,P.E Chris Pearson, Operations Manager
ame:& Title'(please Name & Title (please type)
(904) 630-4593

Telephone Number

, ﬁgd@tine Road, Jax. FL 32258 chrisp@coj.net
Mailing Address Owner/Operator E-Mail Address

(904) 642-8990 clemj@etminc.com
Telephone Number Engineer's E-Mail Address

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective

Page 2 of 11




Department of ¢
Environmental Protectlon

Northeast District

Jeb Bush 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 David B. Struhs
Governor Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 Secretary
August 18, 2003
Mr. Greg Mathes
General Manager
Trail Ridge Landfill Inc.

5110 U.S. Highway 301
- Jacksonville, Florida 32234

Dear Mr. Mathes:

Trail Ridge Landfill; Inc

Permit number 0013493-002-SC

Partial closure units 21-23 and units 1-4 (complete)
Duval County - Solid Waste

The Department acknowledges receipt of the following documents submitted pursuant to Florida

Administrative Code Chapter 62-701 and Specific Condition Number 47 of the subject Permit:

1. Trail Ridge Landfill Incremental Closure Quality Assurance and Quality Control Documentation for .
Units 1-4 (complete) and 21-23, including the Certification of Construction Completion of a Solid
Waste Management Facility, signed and sealed by Juanitta Bader Clem, P.E, prepared by England,
Thims and Miller, Inc., and Drawing sheets, C1-3A and CI-6, signed and sealed by Joseph Leslie
Reynolds, professional surveyor, received July 26, 2002.

The Department has reviewed the aforementioned Document, which addresses the clo_sure of units 1-4,
and of units 21-23, reflected on Drawing sheet number 14, provided October 28, 1996, as “Closure Phase
2.7 Based on the department’s review, the department has determined the closure construction
of partial closure units 21-23 and units 1-4 (complete) to be acceptable.

If you have any comments concerning this matter, please contact Julia Boesch at the letterhead address or
telephone number (904) 807-3356. _ |

Sincerely,

7 ( 7

Mary C. Nogas, P. E.
Solid Waste Supervisor

MCN:jb:ml

~ cc: Juanitta Bader Clem, P.E., England, Thims and Miller, Inc. N

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Interoffice Memorandum

NORTHEAST DISTRICT - JACKSONVILLE
TO: Fred Wick \

THROUGH: Mary Nogas, P.E. \5\*

FROM: Julia Boesch ¢
Solid Waste Engineer
DATE: August 18, 2003

SUBJECT:  Trail Ridge Landfill
Review of the Financial Assurance Annual Cost Adjustments
Permit No. 0013493-002-SC

The Department has completed review of the cost estimates (copy enclosed for your files) submitted on
September 26, 2002 with revised pages, 3-6, submitted on December 16, 2002, with the permit renewal
application and to comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code Chapter 62-701. The
following cost estimates have been approved for the subject facility: :

Active Class I Landfill

Closure Construction Cost Estimates - $ 13,980,780.82
Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimates - $ 721, 029.51
Total Long-Term Care Cost Estimates - $ 21,630,885.19 (30 years)
The following is for your information:
Applicant name: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Contact person: Greg Mathes
Title: District Manager
Phone number: (904) 289-9100
MCN:mbl

Enclosures

cc:  Chris Pearson, City of Jacksonville
j Juanitta Bader Clem, England Thims & Miller

I |
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§§‘® d ) DEP Form # 62-701.900(28)

0] itle: Financisl Iy Cost Estimate Fo
Florida Department of Environmental Protection Effective Date:
Twin Towers Office Bldg., 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 DEP Application No.
(Filled by DEP)

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: August 19, 2002 Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Trail Ridge Class | Landfill WACS or GMSID #: GMS3116P02787

Permit Application No.:  0013493-002-SC (Renewal of SC16-184444) Expiration Date: November 25, 2002
Facility Address 5110 U.S. Highway 301, Baldwin, Florida 32234 .
Permittee: Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc.
Mailing Address: Same as facility address
Latitude: 30°14'00"N Longitude: 82°02'30"W or UTM:
Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:
Date Unit ‘
Began Design Life of Unit
Accepting From Date of Initial
>hase/Cell Acres Waste Receipt of Waste
i-V 144 18-May-82 20 +/- Years
Total Landfill Acreage included in this estimate: 119 Closure 144 Long Term Care

The entire landfill less closed areas (25 Ac +/-), after Fill Phase 10 (the estimated worse case).
(71.3 acres of top area and 47.7 acres of side slope)

Type of Landfill X Class | Class Il C&D Debris

Il. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check Type)

Letter of Credit* Insurance Certificate © *Indicates
' mechanisms that
Performance Bond* X Escrow Account require use of a
i / ) Standby Trust Fund
| Guaranty Bond* Trust Fund Agreement Agreement
i ' '
Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest District Spu!h District ' Southeast District
160 Governmental Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200 3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Paim Dr. 2285 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 North Congress Ave.
Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-75390 Orando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Paim Beach, FL 33401
$50-595-8360 904-448-4300 407-894-7555 B813-744-6100 941-332-6975 561-681-6600

-




40 CFR Part 264 H as adopted by reference in ’62—701 .603, Florida Administrative Code sets fortl-‘uethod of annual
. Cost estimates may be adjusted using an inflation factor or be recalculating the maximum cost of closure in current dollars. Select
one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

1] (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment
Inflation adjustments using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is
derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its
survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the
previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850) 488-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved Current Year Inflation Adjusted

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved Current Year - Inflation Adjusted Annual
Annual Long-Term Care Cost Inflation Factor Long-Term Care Cost
Estimate Estimate
X =
Number of Years of Long-Term Care Remaining: X

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

X1 (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)
IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this solid waste

management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my
professional judgment, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and
long-term care .of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other
Department of Environmenta! Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. it is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost
Téll;be submittéd to the Department annually, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), R A.C.

[l S —

' ’ /55//0 a/ Signature of Owner/OpeFateF
Juanitta Bader élem, P.E. Chris Pearson, Operations Manager
Name & Title (please type) Name & Title (please type)
43245 - (904) 630-4593
Florida Registration Number (affix seal) Telephone Number

4775 St. Augustine Road, Jax. FL 32258 chrisp@coj.net
Mailing Address Owner/Operator E-Mail Address
(904) 642-8990 clemj@etminc.com
Telephone Number Engineer's E-Mail Address

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)

Effective ' Page 2 of 11




V. RECALCULATE ESTIMATED CLO& COSTS .

For the time period in the landfill operation when the extent and manner of its operation makes closing most expensive.

** Third Party Estimate/Quote must be provided for each item
Costs must be for a third party providing all materiais and labor

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL
1. Proposed Monitoring Wells {Do not include wells already in existence)
The monitoring wells have been installed as part of operation.
EA $0.00

2. Slope and Fill (bedding layer between waste and barrier layer):

Excavation cY NA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Placement and Spreading sy 575,960 $0.99 (a) $570,200.40
Compaction CcY 0 $0.00 $0.00
Included with Placement and Spreading
Off-Site Material cY 0 $0.00 $0.00
included as part of operation
Delivery cY 0 $0.00 $0.00
included as part of Placement and Spreading
Subtotal Monitoring Wells: $570,200.40
3. Cover Material (Barrier Layer):
Off-Site Clay CY 76,956 $15.00 (b) $1,154,340.00
Synthetics - 40 mil sy 345,092 $3.105  (¢) $1,071,510.66
Synthetics - GCL SY NA 0 $0.00 ©__$0.00
Synthetics - Geonet sY NA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Synthetics - Other SY NA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Barrier Layer Cover: $2,225,850.66
4. Top Soil:
Off-Site Material (sand) cY 115,031 $6.27  (d) $721,244.37
Off-Site Material {top soil) CY - 268,943 $12.00 (b) $3,227,316.00
Delivery CY 0 $0.00 $0.00
Included with material
Spread CcY 0 $0.00 $0.00
included with material
Subtotal Top Soil Cover: $3,048,560.37

a. Unit price based upon Bid prices from R.B. Baker Construction, Inc. received February 7, 1997 for Closure of Side Slope Units 1-4 and
12-20 and multiplied by an inflation factor of 1.02 for 1998, 1.01 for 1999, 1.015 for 2000 and 1.02 for 2001. .

b. Unit price based upon Bid prices from R.B. Baker Construction, Inc. received October 19, 2001 for incremental Closure Construction.

c. Based upon Textured/Two Sides, 40 mil HDPE liner material from GSE as provided by Bob Trexler on August 19, 2002.

d. Unit price based upon Bid prices from R.B. Baker Construction, Inc. received April 7, 2000 for Third Construction Increment and increased
by an inflation factor of 1.02 for 2001.

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
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DESCRIPTION ‘tUNIT QUANTITY UNI%T TOTAL

5. Vegetative Layer:

Sodding Sy 575,960 ~ $1.87 (a)  $1,077,045.20
Hydroseeding AC 0 , $0.00 '$0.00
Included with sodding :
Fertilizer AC 0 $0.00 $0.00
Included with sodding
Mulch AC N/A 0 $0.00 $0.00
Other SY N/A 0 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Vegetative Layer: $1,077,045.20

6. Stormwater Control System:

Earthwork cY 8,415 $5.71 (a) $48,049.65
‘Grading sy 0 $0.00 $0.00
Included with Earthwork .
Piping LF 4,240 $90.48 (b) __ $383,635.20
Ditches LF  NA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Berms LF NA 0 - $0.00 $0.00
Control Structures EA NA 0 $0.00 ‘ $0.00
Other Terrace Drains ~ EA 56 $5,500.00 (b)  $308,000.00
Underdrain LF 41,861 $16.00 (b) $669,776.00

Subtotal Stormwater Controls: $1,409,460.85

7. Gas Controls: Passive

Wells EA NA 0 $0.00 $0.00 -

Pipe and Fittings LF  NA $0.00 $0.00

Monitoring Probes EA - $0.00 : $0.00
The gas monitoring probes have been installed. :

NSPS/Title V requirements LS 0 $0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Passive Gas Controls: $0.00

. Unit price based upon Bid prices from R.B. Baker Construction, Inc. received April 7, 2000 for Third Construction Increment
and increased by an inflation factor of 1.02 for 2001. ‘
. Unit price based upon Bid prices from R.B. Baker Construction, Inc. received October 19, 2001 for Incremental Closure

Construction.

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
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8. Gas Control: Active Extraction

’ - DESCRIPTION l ‘NIT QUANTITY UNIT iST TOTAL
l

Traps EA 5 $3,136.00 (a) $15,680.00
Sump EA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Installed during operation
Flare Assembly EA 1 $138,626.67 (a) $138,626.67
~ Flame Arrestor EA 0 $0.00 $0.00
installed during operation
Mist Eliminator EA 0 $0.00 - $0.00
Installed during operation
Flow Meter EA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Installed during operation
Biowers EA 0 $0.00 - $0.00

Included with the Flare Assembly
Collection System

6" Pipes and Fitlings LF 7,000 $25.00 (b) $175,000.00
8" Pipes and Fittings LF 1,300 $30.00 (b) $39,000.00
10" Pipes and Fittings ~ LF 4,700 $30.00 (b) $141,000.00

Other (describe)
Control Valves EA _ 5 ' $3,000.00 (b) $15,000.00
Wells (44 wells @ 140 FT.) FT 6,160 $100.00 (b) $616,000.00
Well Head Assembly EA 44 $1,000.00 (b) $44,000.00
Subtotal Active Gas Extraction: $1,184,306.67

9. Security System: The security system was installed as part of the operation.

Fencing LF 0 $0.00 $0.00
Gate(s) EA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Sian(s) EA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Ditches LF 0 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Security System: : $0.00

10. Engineering:

Closure Pian Report LS 1 $70,000.00 $70,000.00
Including Closure Permit
Certified Engineer LS 0 $0.00 $0.00
Included in Certification of Closure
NSPS/Title V Air Permit LS 0 $0.00 $0.00
A Title V Air Permit has been issued .
Final Survey LS 1 $60,000.00 $60,000.00
Certification of Closure LS 1 $20,000.00 ~ $20,000.00
Other (Detail)
LS 0 $0 $0.00
Construction Drawings LS 1 $250,000 $250,000.00
Subtotal Engineering: $400,000.00

a. Unit price based upon Bid price from R.B. Baker Construction, Inc. received on June 29, 1998 for construction of Phase |
Gas Management system and muitiplied by an inflation factor of 1.01 for 1998, 1.015 for 2000 and 1.02 for 2001. _
b. Unit price based upon Bid prices from R.B. Baker Construction, Inc. received October 19; 2001 for Incrementa! Closure Construction.

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
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11. Professional Services
' Contract Management

Quality Assurance

) Rate/Hr Hours LS Rate/Hr  Hours LS Total
~.P.E. Supervisor $125 104 $13,000 $105.00 100 $10,500 $23,500
~un-Site Engineer $0 0 - §0 $65.00 1200  $78,000 $78,000
Office Engineer $100 208  $20,800 $90.00 400 $36,000 $56,800
- On-Site iTechnician $75 1300 $97,500 $40.00 4800  $192,000 $289,500
Other (Explain)
Clerical $5,824 $5,824
Expenses $10,000 $10,000
DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL
Quality Assurance Testing LS 1 $65,000.00 $657,OOO.OO
Subtotal Professional Services $528,624.00
Subtotal of 1-11 Above: $11,344,048.15
12. Contingency 15 % of Total $1,701,607.22
Closing Cost Subtotal: $13,045,655.37
" 13, Site Specific Costs (explain)
Mobilization/Demobilization (5.0% of Construction Cost) $520,771.21
Waste Tire Facility (100 tons ét $102 per ton) (a) $10,200.00
Materials Recovery Facility N/A $0.00
Special Wastes $50,000.00
Leachate Management System Modification N/A $0.00
Other - Boﬁds (1.0% of Construction Costs) $104,154.24
Erosion Control (during construction) $250,000.00
Subtotal Site Specific Costs: $935,125.45
TOTAL CLOSING COSTS: $13,980,780.82
a. Based upon Trail Ridge Landfill Inc.'s current cost to handle waste tire disposal.
- DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
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Vi. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG-TERM CARE (Check Term Length)

5 Years 20 Years X 30 Years Other

See 62-701.600(1)a.1., 62-701.620(1), 62-701.630(3)a. and 62-701.730(11)b. F.A.C. for required term length.
For landfills certified closed and Department accepted. enter the remaining long-term care lenath as "Other”
and provide vears remaining.

** Third Party Estimate/Quote must be provided for each item
** Costs must be for a third party providing all material and labor

All items must be addressed. Attach a detailed explanation for all items marked not applicable (N/A)

Sampling
_ Frequency " Number of :
Description (Events/yr.) Wells $/Well/Event $/Year

1. Groundwater Monitoring (62-701.510(6), and (8)(a))

Monthly 12 0 $0.00 $0.00

Quarterly 4 0 $0.00 $0.00
Semi-Annual 2 37 $346.80 (a)(c) $25,663.20
Annual : 0 $0.00 $0.00
Other
Biennial Report 0.5 1 $5,200.00 $2,600.00
Semi-Annual Report 2 1 $1,750.00 $3,500.00 (b)
Background 0.20 37 $1,053.66 (a)(c) $7,797.08 (b)
Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring: $39,560.28

2. Surface Water Monitoring (62-701.510(4), and (8)(b)) .
Monthly 12 0o $0.00 . $0.00

Quarterly 4 _ 0 $0.00 $0.00

Semi-Annual* 2 2 ’ $313.14 (a)(c) $1,252.56

* Semi-Annual report included with groundwater monitoring report.

Annual ' 1 0 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Surface Water Monitoring: $1,252.56

3. Gas Monitoring

Monthly 12 0 $0.00 $0.00
Quarterly 4 10 $38.76  (c) _ $1,550.40
Semi-Annual 2 0 $0.00 $0.00
Annual 1 > 0 $0.00 ' $0.00
Semi-Annual Report 2 $650.00 $1,300.00

Subtotal Gas Monitoring: $2,850.40

a. Includes sampling and analysis.
b. Includes all reporting (groundwater, surface water and leachate).
¢. Unit cost for 2000 has been multiplied by an inflation factor of 1.02 for 2001.

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
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Sampling
Frequency Number of
Description (Events/yr.) Locations $/Location/Event $/Year

4. Leachate Monitoring (62-701.510(5), (6)(b) and 62-701.510(8))

Monthly 12 0 $0.00 $0.00

Quarterly 4 0 $0.00 $0.00
Semi-Annual 2 : 2 $344.76 (a) $1,379.04
Annual 1 S 0 ’ $0.00 $0.00
Composite 4 1 $830.28 (a) | $3,321.12
Subtotal Leachate Monitoring: $4,700.16

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COST

5. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Maintenance

Maintenance

Collection Pipes ‘LF 0 $0.00 $0.00
Sumps, Traps | EA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Lift Stations EA 1 $30,000.00 | $30,000.00
Cleaning ' LS 0 $0.00 $0.00
Tanks EA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Impoundments
Liner Repair sy 0 ~$0.00 $0.00
Sludge Removal cY 0 | $0.00 $0.00

Aeration System

Floating Aerators EA 0 $0.00 $0.00

Spray Aerators EA 0 : $0.00 $0.00
Disposal

Off-Site 1000 gallons 3,838.53 () $33.05 (b) $126,848.06

(Includes Transportation and Disposal)

Subtotal Leachate Collection Maintenance $156,848.06

(a) Includes sampling and laboratory analysis. )
{b) Based upon current transportation cost of $175 per 6000 gallon load and a disposal cost of $19.40 per 5000 gallons.
(c) Based upon leachate generation rates at Trail Ridge Landfill from July 2000 thru'June 2001.

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28) '
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6. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Operations

Operation Hours $/Hour Total
P.E. Supervisor HR 104 , $26.66 (b) $2,772.64
| On-Site Engineer HR 0 $0.00 $0.00
Office Engineer HR 0 $0.00 $0.00
On-Site Technician HR 416 $19.20 (b) $7,987.20
Materials LS 0 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Leachate Collection/Treatment System Maintenance & Operation: $10,759.84
7. Maintenance of Groundwater Monitoring Wells ~ Assume replacement of one well per year.
Monitoring Wells LF 1 ' $5,652.80 (a) $5,652.80
Replacement EA 0 ~ $0.00 $0.00
Abandonment EA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance: $5,652.80
DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COST
8. Gas System Maintenance Assume $30,000 per year for all maintenance.
Piping, Vents LF 0 $0.00 $0.00
Blowers EA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Flaring Units | EA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Meters, Valves EA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Compressors EA 0 $0.00 $0.00
Flame Arrestors EA 0 : $0.00 $0.00
Operation LS 0 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Gas System: $30,000.00
9. Landscape
Mowing AC 155 ' $234.64 (a) $36,369.20
Fertilizing AC 155 $293.31 (a) $45,463.05
Subtotal Landscape Maintenance - $81,832.25

a. Annual cost for1997 was muiltiplied by an inflation factor of 1.02 for 1998, 1.01 for 1999, 1.015 for 2000 and 1.02 for 2001.

b. Labor rates include direct and indirect labor costs, including benefits, etc. The 1997 rates were multipied by an inflation factor of 1.02 for

1998, 1.01 for 1999, 1.015 for 2000 and 1.02 for 2001.
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See Unit Costs in Closure Estimates above.

aoown

of 1.02 for 1998, 1.01 for 1999, 1.015 for 2000 and 1.02 for 2001.
e. Based on average monthly utility cost of $3,560.

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective

DESCRIPTION 1T QUANTITY ‘IIT COST ANNUAL COST
" 10. Erosion Control & Cover Maintenance
Sodding sY * 15,004 $1.87 (a) $28,057.48
e Regrading ’ SY * 15,004 $0.99 (a) $14,853.96
Included with Seeding, Soil
Liner Repair SY ** 7,502 $3.105 (b) $23,293.71
Included with Seeding, Soil , .
Clay Cy ** 2,501 $15.00 (c) $37,515.00
Subtotal Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance: $103,720.15
* 2% of the 155 acre landfill '
** 1% of the 155 acre landfill
11. Storm Water Management System Maintenance
Conveyance Maintenance . LS 1 $4,906.20 (a) $4,906.20
Ditch Cleaning LF , 10,400 $1.06 (a) $11,024.00
Subtotal Storm Water System Maintenance: $15,930.20
12. Security System Maintenance Assume $10,000 per year for all maintenance.
Fences LF
Gate(s) EA
Sign(s) EA
Subtotal Security System: $10,000.00
13. Utilities LS 1 $42,726.00 (e) $42,726.00
Include Leachate Pumps, Blowers, Lighting, etc.
14. Administrative
P.E. Supervisor HR 2,080 $26.66 (d) $55,452.80
On-Site Engineer HR 0 $0.00 $0.00
Office Engineer HR 0 $0.00 $0.00
On-Site Technician HR 8,320 $19.20 (d) $159,744.00
Other (Explain) 0 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Administrative: $215,196.80
15. Contingency % of Total N/A 0 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Contingency: $0.00

. Based upon Textured/Two Sides, 40 mil HDPE liner material from GSE as provided by Bob Trexler on August 19, 2002.
Unit price based upon Bid prices from R.B. Baker Construction, Inc. received October 19, 2001 for incremental Closure Construction.
. Labor rates include direct and indirect labor costs, including benefits, etc. The 1997 rates were multiplied by an inflation factor
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« 16. éite Specific Costs (explain) Unit Costs

- LS
LS
LS

Subtotal Administrative: ' $0.00

ANNUAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($/Year) $721,029.51

NUMBER OF YEARS OF LONG-TERM CARE 30

TOTAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($) -$21,630,885.19
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Wheelabrator Ridge Energy Inc. '
//.[E A Waste Management Company

3131 K-Ville Avenue
Auburndale, FL 33823
(863) 665-2255

February 15, 2003

Wheelabrator Ridge Energy, Inc.
3131 K-Ville Avenue
Auburndale, FL 33823

Trail Ridge Landfill Inc.
Attn: Linda Hair

5110 US Highway 301
Baldwin, FK 32234

Re: Tire Disposal Fees

Dear Linda,

Per our conversation on Friday, February 14, 2003, the purpose of this letter is to verify
the disposal fee charged to Trail Ridge Landfill for waste tires delivered to Ridge. Trail
Ridge Landfill is charged $68.00 per ton of tires. This price includes the transportation to
our facility and the disposal of the tires.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (863) 665-2255 ext. 116.

Si erel3l}§/
%%epaéyk W )

Plant Accountant

WASTE MANAOKMENT




